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From:

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Appeal CDP# 2-2020 Point Arena
Date: Thursday, July 16, 2020 2:08:59 PM
Attachments: COASTAL APPEAL FINAL.docx

Scan 0019.pdf

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find attached the appeal documents opposed to CDP#2-2020, granted to
Richard Wasserman in Point Arena, CA, on 6/23/2020. The appeal period ends
tomorrow at 5:00PM.

This email includes the CCC Appeal Form as well as the attached pages to "Grounds
for the appeal” on page 4 of the appeal form.

To follow in a separate email are the Exhibits as well as Exhibit 11 (response to staff
letter).

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Best,
Arabella Akossy

EXHIBIT #10: Appeal Documents (Original Permit)
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From:

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: APPEAL CDP#2-2020 Point Arena / Exhibits plus Exhibit 11 (Rebuttal)
Date: Thursday, July 16, 2020 2:25:57 PM

Attachments: Scan_0023.pdf

REBUTTAL.docx

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find attached the exhibits for my appeal opposing CDP2@-2020, granted to
Richard Wasserman for a barn/workshop located at 44600 Port Rd., Point Arena, CA
95468. Exhibit 11 is included as a separate file "Rebuttal".

Thank you.
Best, Arabella Akossy
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From:

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Please add to Appeal CDP#2-2020 Point Arena
Date: Friday, July 17, 2020 11:07:55 AM
Attachments: REVOKE.docx

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please add the attached information to Page 2 of my CCC Appeal Form under
"Please identify how you have exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes..."

While | was not able to appeal on the local level, | did request for the permit to be
revoked following the procedure outlined in the LCP.
My request was denied by city manager Richard Shoemaker on 7/8/2020.

Moreover, as listed within my appeal, | do think that the hearing procedures were not
followed correctly.

Thank you.
Best, Arabella Akossy
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Arabella Akoss
S 71212020

Dear City Clerk of Point Arena:

On the grounds of the rules outlined in the Zoning Ordinance on Page 116, |

hereby ask you to revoke the Point Arena City Council’'s approval on 6/23/2020
for Richard Wasserman’s CDP 2-2020 for a barn/workshop located at 44600 Port
Rd., Point Arena, CA 95468.

B. Revocation of Coastal Development Permitsist#Grounds for revocation of
a coastal development permit shall be:

(1) Intentional inclusion of inaccurate, erroneous or incomplete information in
connection with a coastal development permit application, where the City finds
that accurate and complete information would have caused the City to require
additional or different conditions on a permit or deny an application;

(3) Initiation of Proceedings. Any person who did not have an opportunity to fully
participate in the original permit proceeding by reason of the permit applicant's
intentional inclusion of inaccurate information or failure to provide adequate
public notice as specified in Section 6.15(B)(1) & (2) may request revocation of a
permit by application to the City Clerk specifying, with particularity, the grounds
for revocation. The City Clerk shall review the stated grounds for revocation and,
unless the request is patently frivolous and without merit, shall initiate revocation
proceedings. The City may initiate revocation proceedings on its own motion
when the grounds for revocation have been established pursuant to the
provisions of Section 6.15(B)(1) & (2).

(4) Suspension of Permit. Where the City Clerk determines in accord with
Section 6.15(B)(3), that grounds exist for revocation of a permit, the operation of
the permit shall be automatically suspended until the City Planning Commission
votes to deny the request for revocation. The City Clerk shall notify the permittee
by mailing a copy of the request for revocation and a summary of the procedures
set forth in this article, to the address shown in the permit application. The City
Clerk shall also advise the applicant in writing that any development undertaken
during suspension of the permit may be in violation of the LCP and subject to the
penalties set forth in Section 7.02.

(5) Hearing on Revocation (Zoning Ordinance Page 116)

The reasons for my request for revocation are as follows:

» The public hearing for the project failed to follow proper legal protocol. Not only
was there a discrepancy about the zoning of the project parcel but the posted
agenda for the hearing was not followed correctly, when city attorney Terry Gross
asked Mr. Wasserman not only to recuse himself as a member of the council but
also prevented him from speaking about his project and moved him to being a
member of the public instead. He was thereby technically removed from his role
as the applicant, which was completely improper. Wasserman therefore did not
talk about his project, other then answering a single question from the staff about

EXHIBIT #10: Appeal Documents (Original Permit)
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window orientation, to which he gave a one-word-reply. Consequently
Wasserman never presented his project, nor did the public get a chance to
address the applicant or the staff with questions.

All this is highly unusual given that the hearing agenda listed
under Recommended Action:
3. Hear Applicant/4. Questions to Staff/5. Open Public Comment.

Point 3 was omitted and the meeting skipped forward to the Public Comment
portion. Thereby the entire purpose of a “public hearing” was completely
undermined. Furthermore, there was discussion among council members during
the hearing to allow the applicant to change parts of his application (not stating
what specifically though) and without calling for another public hearing.

* A statement of support by a neighbor was taken into account, when this person
doesn’t even live anywhere near the proposed building site. Thomas White
provided a lengthy, yet misleading property address description and tried to pass
himself off as a “neighbor across the street”. In fact, he resides at 760 Bluff Top
Road, a location that is situated at an elevation 600 feet higher than the building
site, with his residence being approximately 1200 feet away (aerial distance only,
not topographical which would be much farther) and without any view of the
building site whatsoever! Nobody of the staff or council actually questioned his
statement or asked for clarification about his actual address, even though it is
obvious that there is no “neighbor across the street”.

*During the hearing, my arguments against the project as outlined in my letter to

the Council, dated 6/22/2020, were only partially and/or cursorily considered. The
incomplete and inaccurate information was allowed to stand and application was
approved regardless.

The above reasons call for revocation of the current permit.

Respectfully submitted,
Arabella Akossy
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4. Grounds for this appeal:

The Point Arena City Council permitted Richard Wasserman (one of its sitting
members) a noise-generating workshop/barn within a protected area for the
endangered Point Arena Mountain Beaver. In order to do so, the City Council
approved for its member false and substandard evidence in regards to the
environmental impact of the project. Moreover, during the public hearing discussion
of the intended use for the project as commercial woodworking shop was
disallowed.

Several substantial issues raised within the application and the staff report are as
follows:

A) Inaccurate project description when requesting input from the different agencies
with jurisdiction.

B) Protection for the endangered Point Arena Mountain Beaver (PAMB) has not
been duly considered

C) Utter disregard of the proposed project’s impact on the surrounding ESHA
D) The categorical CEQA exemption granted in error

E) The intended use of the building is a noise-generating commercial workshop
F) Lack of noise level and visual screening considerations

G) Unpermitted grading activity and future impact therefrom

H) Inaccurate property boundary and inappropriate setback descriptions

[) Improper protocol of public hearing

]) Issues within the NOFA

A) Inaccurate Description of the Project’s Size and Scope

All the agencies with jurisdiction received an incomplete description of the scope
and size of the project when they were asked for their input on a 800 SQFT barn
only, instead of a 960 SQFT barn/workshop with adjacent 444 SQFT equipment
storage area. (See Exhibit 1, correspondence from the City Planner to the Coastal
Commission.) Therefore, none of the agency comments currently apply to the
appropriate scope of the project as presently proposed.

From the LCP Glossary, Page 1:

EXHIBIT #10: Appeal Documents (Original Permit)
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Floor Area, Gross. The enclosed area of a building measured from an exterior
surface to exterior surface, but excluding the following: Exterior balconies and
galleries covered but not enclosed; patios, atriums, and the like if not covered;
common-use areas for all tenants; garages and carports; major mechanical equipment
rooms.

The included building plans show dimensions for the barn at
20x24=480x2(floors)=960 SQFT plus adjacent 444 SQFT covered equipment
storage area on a concrete slab. This also changes the total footprint of the project to
924 SQFT.

B) Protection for the endangered Point Arena Mountain Beaver (PAMB) has

not been duly considered

Issues with the PAMB study conducted on July 31, 2018 by Joseph Saler of SHN
Engineering (which has been under contract with the City of Point Arena since
2018) are as follows:

 The study only refers to a barn site but not a workshop, which has significant
bearing on the scope of the report, including failure to consider the noise impact on
the endangered PAMB.

» My entire property at 220 Port Rd. as well as most of the building site parcel are
both located within the Mountain Beaver Buffer Area (MBBA). Furthermore, the
area 500 feet south of Arena Creek (a steep bluff across from Port Rd.) is also within
this zone. (See Exhibit 2 map)

Pertaining to this, page 69 of the Point Arena Zoning Ordinance reads:

The MBBA is designated on the Point Arena Opportunities and Constraints Map
as a 1,000-foot strip along Arena Creek, 500 feet from the centerline. Surveys
shall be done by a qualified biologist and should cover all of the mountain
beaver habitat from the perimeter of the project out to a distance of 500 feet.

However, the study did not adhere to the above guidelines and failed to survey large
swaths of potential habitat within the prescribed perimeter. (See Figure 2 map of
SHN study/ Exhibit 2)

e The Figure 2 map clearly shows that most of my parcel was not surveyed at
all. The biologist only marks a small area along Port Rd. and its bicycle path as
having been surveyed.

» The explanation within the report says the failure to survey my property at 220
Port Rd. was “due to lack of access to private property” and “lack of permission to

EXHIBIT #10: Appeal Documents (Original Permit)
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enter.” However, this is demonstrably false. I was present the day the study took
place and saw Mr. Saler and his assistant at the site from my house. I then asked the
Applicant’s sister-in-law, Ellen Whatley, who they were. She claimed they were
conducting the geological study. A couple of days later, however, she said to have
made a mistake and that they had been there for the biological study. Even though I
was present, and available, no one ever asked for access to my property that day.
Nor was I previously contacted about granting the biologist access to my property.
In order for SHN to conduct a properly thorough study they should have reached out
to me directly in advance or asked the Applicant to arrange for them to be able to
enter my property. So why such a large company with multiple offices wasn’t
professional enough to handle this small yet very important preliminary step raises
definite concerns and has made the study unnecessarily incomplete.

*The study did not at all take into account the north-facing slope south of Point
Arena Creek (all within the MBBA), which also falls into the 500 feet perimeter from
the proposed building site. The noise from the workshop would have a detrimental
impact on this part of the habitat as well. The biologist, however, incorrectly limits
the PAMB habitat as just immediately south of the creek. In contrast, the map for the
City of Point Arena Biological Resources and Trails (Figure 7 in the staff report /
Exhibit 3) gives a clear outline of the MBBA encompassing almost the entire bluff.

e Furthermore, the area 250 feet to the east is also incorrectly labeled as “Limits to
Potential PAMB Habitat” when in fact this area with a seasonal creek is full of
shrubby vegetation and also falls into the MBBA.

e The report states “areas with shrubby vegetation (of which there is plenty on my
parcel) are presumed to be suitable PAMB habitat and as such could harbor PAMB.”
Moreover, my property contains a seasonal spring surrounded by dense willow
shrubs, which also makes it prime PAMB habitat.

e Had anyone inquired, [ would have been able to report having sighted PAMB
activity on my property within 100 feet of the proposed building site - a fact that the
Applicant was and is acutely aware of.

* The entire field study was conducted within 90 minutes at the height of summer,
when PAMB is likely to retreat to the moistest habitat areas available. This changes
during the winter and spring, and this seasonal fact was not taken into
consideration. In addition, a very large area of the study site marked as surveyed on
the report’s map is actually that part on Wasserman’s property which is an open
south-facing, grass-covered slope that would not be suitable PAMB habitat at any
time of the year.

Therefore the provided study cannot conclusively claim that there is no PAMB
activity on my property (which I have already stated as having witnessed firsthand)
or on the north-facing bluff across from the proposed building site (all located
within the prescribed 500 foot perimeter / see Exhibit 2). On the contrary, the
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report actually admits that those areas not accessed ARE “presumed to be suitable
PAMB habitat and as such could harbor PAMB”. Obviously, Gregory Schmidt from
USFWS must have overlooked this absolutely essential point and came to his
conclusion that in error. Schmidt comments: “Based on the habitat assessment, take
on PAMB is unlikely for the project”. However, since the habitat assessment is
incomplete and in parts demonstrable inaccurate, Mr. Schmidt did not have a valid
basis to come to his conclusion.

In summary, this raises serious concerns about the validity of the study’s conclusion
that PAMB are not present in vicinity of the proposed building site. Therefore,
another complete study, which actually covers the entire 500-foot radius from the
perimeter of the building site, and takes into consideration the potential impact of
the workshop on PAMB as well as seasonal changes that affect PAMB’s behavior, is
necessary to determine conclusively the presence or absence of PAMB.

Incidentally, there is a very high likelihood of PAMB presence in the area according
to the following sources:

The Point Arena LCP/ 2. Arena Creekists; X. Coastal, Page 21 states:

The Point Arena Mountain Beaver, a federally listed Endangered Species, resides in
burrows in the Arena Creek canyon, primarily on north facing slopes.

The proposed building site is less than 200 feet across said Arena Creek canyon
(also referred to as “bluff” within this appeal).

2.4. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA) / (C) Findings X. Coastal, Page
29:

The creek area contains considerable prime Mountain Beaver Habitat.

Said creek area is also less than 200 feet from the project site.

Moreover, the City Council neglected to take into consideration the following:
(D) Goals LCP/X. Coastal, Page 30:

To protect and restore Point Arena Creek, it’s fishery and riparian habitat, including
Mountain Beaver habitat.

To protect other sensitive habitat areas within the city including, but not limited to,
seasonal creeks, vernal pools, marshes, certain wetlands, other riparian habitats, Point
Arena Mountain Beaver habitat, rare plant habitat, off-shore rocks, and kelp beds.

LCP X. Coastal, Page 31:

6. Additional development restrictions shall apply within the Mountain Beaver

EXHIBIT #10: Appeal Documents (Original Permit)
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Buffer Area along Arena Creek (measured 500 feet from the centerline of the
creek). The city has incorporated the development restrictions recommended by the
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Mountain Beaver Recovery Plan into Section 5.24 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

LCP X. Coastal, Page 32

16. North-facing slopes south of Point Arena Creek in the annexation area are

confirmed Point Arena Mountain Beaver habitat. Development proposed in this area,
zoned for residential agriculture, shall be reviewed to ensure compliance with policies
of the General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and LCP regarding the protection of
environmentally sensitive habitat areas to ensure the preservation of the populations
of Point Arena Mountain Beaver that inhabit the area.

To minimize and mitigate disturbance to Point Arena mountain beavers, noise-
generating or habitat-modifying projects within the Mountain Beaver Buffer Area
(MBBA) shall be surveyed. The MBBA is designated on the Point Arena Opportunities
and Constraints Map as a 1,000 foot strip along Arena Creek, 500 feet from the
centerline. Surveys shall be done by a qualified biologist and should cover all of
the mountain beaver habitat from the perimeter of the project out to a distance
of 500 feet. If mountain beaver sign (trails, burrows, digging, etc.) is detected within
this radius, additional project mitigation or the development of a habitat
conservation plan shall be required.

Again, John Saler’s PAMB study clearly did NOT cover the prescribed perimeter.

In regards to the workshop aspect (even when considered non-commercial) the
Council neglected to take into account any of these important rules listed in the LCP
/ X. Coastal, Page 32:

Mitigation for noise generating projects within 500 feet of occupied habitat shall
include the following restrictions from December 15 through June 15:

A. The action and related activities shall be greater than 100 feet from occupied
habitat.

B. Noise-generating activities shall be limited to the use of hand tools and light power-
tools (e.g. axe, etc.)

C. No tools shall be used that require an air compressor.
D. No power tools shall be operated while in direct contact with the ground.
Zoning Ordinance, Page 72 Sec. 5.26:

Control of noise: New development shall conform to noise control policies set forth in
the Noise Element of the General Plan or in any noise ordinance that may be in effect
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and in conformance therewith, and the Planning Commission may require that
noise studies be prepared as a condition of any permit review, and may also
require that a developer mitigate for negative noise impacts.

Inexplicably, no noise studies were required even though the application also lists a
“workshop” as intended use. (See page 1 of staff report under Project Description.)
Nor did the council members even consider ANY noise mitigating measures for this
project, even though it is within the officially mapped MBBA and also within 60 feet
of the neighboring residence.

Additionally, according to LCP VI. Open Space/Cons., Page 6, no new additions are
allowed within the MBBA. The Applicant’s proposed building however is located
within the 500 feet riparian setback area. This is also noted on page 4 of the
SHN/Saler-study: “PAMB Site Investigation The project is located within a 1,000 foot
buffer for PAMB...”

13. Riparian buffer areas shall be maintained to preserve and protect the valuable
wildlife habitats provided by riparian areas (riparian corridors) along streams and
creeks shown on the official General Plan maps, as well as unmapped streams and
creeks that meet the definition of an environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA).
Uses and use restrictions pertaining to riparian buffers shall be regulated by Sections
5.22 and 5.23 of the Zoning Ordinance, and pre-existing non-conforming uses and
structures may continue in the buffer area, but no additions that may encroach
upon the buffer area shall be permitted, with the following exception:

a. accessory structures located at the City's waste water reclamation facility situated
entirely within the developed, fenced area subject to securing a coastal development
permit consistent with all other applicable provisions of the certified LCP.

14. Since the Point Arena Mountain Beaver was listed as an endangered species on
December 12, 1991, with beaver habitat potentially located along Point Arena Creek,
the City shall establish a 500 feet riparian setback area ("Mountain Beaver Buffer
Area”) from the centerline of the stream as recommended by the United States
Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS).

C) Utter Disregard For The impact of Proposed Project on The Surrounding
ESHA

Members of the Council must have also overlooked the following from the LCP
pertaining to ESHA (Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area) when they decided to
approve the application:

LCP (E) Policies X. Coastal, Page 27:

21. Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any significant
disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those resources shall be
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allowed within those areas. Development in areas adjacent to environmentally
sensitive habitat areas and parks and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to
prevent impacts which would significantly degrade those areas, and shall be
compatible with the continuance of those habitat and recreation areas.

LCP X. Coastal, Page 30:

3. To the maximum extent feasible, the City shall map environmentally sensitive
habitat areas inside the city including, but not limited to, certain wetlands, seasonal
creeks, springs, habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species, and riparian
habitat. The determination of what constitutes ESHA shall not be limited by what is
mapped. Restrictions shall apply to development in and adjacent to sensitive habitat
areas. Any area not designated on the LUP ESHA Map that meets the ESHA criteria is
ESHA and shall be accorded all the protection provided for ESHA in the LCP. Revisions
to the map depicting ESHA shall be treated as LCP amendments and shall be subject to
the approval of the Coastal Commission.

Any area mapped as ESHA shall not be deprived of protection as ESHA, as required by

the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat has been illegally

removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable because of their
nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.

The following areas shall be considered ESHA:

. Any habitat area that is rare or especially valuable from a local, regional, or
statewide basis. -

FlAreas that contribute to the viability of plant or animal species designated as rare,
threatened, or endangered under State or Federal law. -

. Areas that contribute to the viability of species designated as Fully Protected or
Species of Special Concern under State law or regulations. -

LCP X. Coastal, Page 32

15. "Environmentally sensitive area" shall be defined as any area in which plant or
animal life or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable because of their
special nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily disturbed or degraded
by human activities and developments.

Sec. 5.27 Mitigation Measures: Permissible development shall be sited and designed to
avoid adverse impacts to ESHA. If there is no feasible alternative that can eliminate all
adverse impacts, then the alternative that would result in the fewest or least
significant adverse impacts shall be selected. Residual adverse impacts to ESHA shall
be fully mitigated, with priority given to on-site mitigation. Off-site mitigation
measures shall only be approved when it is not feasible to fully mitigate impacts on-
site or where off-site mitigation is more protective in the context of a Natural
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Community Conservation Plan that is certified by the Coastal Commission as an
amendment to the Point Arena LCP. Mitigation shall not substitute for implementation
of the project alternative that would avoid impacts to ESHA.

The Planning Commission or City Council shall as a condition for a Coastal
Development Permit, require that a developer mitigate for impacts to ESHA. The
permit shall include conditions that require implementation of all feasible mitigation
measures that would significantly reduce adverse impacts of the project.

Just to reiterate: the project is within the MBBA as well as adjacent to other ESHA
(Arena Creek, wetlands, riparian corridors) and there are “16 other special status
species” (see Saler study) in the area that would be impacted by the project.
However, no mitigation measures have been included for this project. It should also
be noted that a workshop and the associated use of products such as toxic solvents,
stains, oils, etc. could lead to major contamination of Arena Creek as well as the
wetlands associated with it.

D) The CEQA Exemption Was Granted in Error

Moreover, the flawed and incomplete PAMB study as well as disregard for ESHA
protection throw into question the decision to grant the project exemption from
CEQA standards, as the AEP CEQA Portal
https://ceqaportal.org/tp/Exemptions%20Topic%20Paper%2003-23-16.pdf
states the following:

Under State CEQA guidelines the categorical exemption does not apply when:

The project is located in a sensitive environment such that the project may impact an
officially mapped and designated environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern.

The City of Point Arena Biological Resources and Trail map (Figure 7. in the CDP# 2-
2020 staff report / Exhibit 3) clearly shows that the proposed building site parcel,
my parcel and the bluff area straight across are all located within the officially
mapped 1000-foot zone of the MBBA. Therefore, the categorical exemption should

not apply.

Moreover, Page 70 of the Point Arena Zoning Ordinance states that even when
PAMB have been eliminated (i.e. are currently not present) from their habitat within
the MBBA, the area should still be granted protection as ESHA :

Sec. 5.25 Any area mapped as MBBA shall not be deprived of protection as ESHA,

as required by the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat has been
illegally removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable because of
their nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.
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(The above quote from the Zoning Ordinance applies as LCP, X. Coastal, Page 3 says:
1.2. The Local Coastal Program (LCP)

The City of Point Arena’s LCP shall be a combined document of this General Plan and
it's subsequent Zoning Ordinance (with associated maps).)

Of relevance is also LCP XII. Review/Permits, Page 3:

The process for review is set forth in the State's "CEQA Guidelines”, as are the
obligations of the City to conduct proper environmental review. The City must follow
CEQA procedures, and ensure that Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) or Negative
Declarations are objective, that they are prepared by individuals or firms acceptable
to the City Council, and that the environmental document reflects the independent
judgment of the City, which is responsible for the adequacy and objectivity of any EIR
or Negative Declaration.

Concerns about objectivity are raised by the fact that Applicant and Point Arena City
council member Wasserman used SHN to conduct the PAMB study and botanical
assessment, when the City’s engineer (according to Ms. Spade) works for the same
company and the City has been contracting with SHN since January 2018 on large
projects, such as repairs at Arena Cove
(https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yCFyZEVadoQ8A3CcCN6t4At5ijai0iBD /view)
and the Port Rd. maintenance project.

SHN are certainly not the only firm that would have been able to conduct the PAMB
and botanical study as the City Planner likes to contend, and for the sake of
“objectivity” and transparency another company would certainly have been a more
sensible choice.

E) The Intended Use of The Building is for a Noise-generating Commercial
Workshop

Related to the project, there exists a misleading “narrative” implying that the
proposed building will be used as an “agricultural barn.” The only farming element
on the Applicant’s property consists of two pet goats, for which there already exists
a fenced-in corral and stall as well as an adjacent shed for their feed. The proposed
agricultural activity described in the application’s “narrative” is a simply fiction
designed to distract from the true intended use for the building—all of which could
be easily verified with a visit to the Applicant’s property.

In actuality, Mr. Wasserman is a working finish carpenter who is in need of housing
his workshop since last year having sold his rental property at 71 Mill Street in
Point Arena, where he used the garages for his shop and equipment storage. It’s an
open secret that the Applicant has had longstanding plans for operating his
woodworking shop at his residence, which he has related not only to me on
numerous occasions in the past but to others as well. As a matter of fact, even city
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manager Shoemaker mentioned during the public hearing that the Applicant will be
able to operate his shop under the Home Occupation rule. It is also of special
concern, that the proposed storage area would be used for tools, equipment, and
building materials related to a woodshop and not agricultural equipment or animal
feed, as council member Anna Dobbins wanted to imply during the public hearing by
acting as Wasserman'’s unofficial spokesperson. (Her explanatory comments in
regards to the intended use of the building raise serious red flags about the Brown
Act having been violated, i.e. that council members discussed the project amongst
themselves in private outside of an open meeting. Private conversations about the
project are also indicated between the City Manager and the Applicant. )

Along these lines, Dobbins also tried to claim that the shop would be used for “small
home improvement projects”. If that were the case, the Applicant would already
have ample space to carry out those projects in two large sheds located on his
property in easy walking distance of his residence. In addition, he currently also
uses two steel containers for his carpentry tools and equipment storage. However,
because he doesn’t deem those spaces “big enough” (his words not mine) to house
all his woodworking equipment, he wants to build a shop with a large adjacent
storage area, all right within the sensitive habitat of the extremely noise-sensitive
Point Arena Mountain Beaver.

See LCP Glossary, Page 14 for problems with operating a shop in this location:

Home Occupation. A use, which may be a commercial enterprise, customarily
conducted within a dwelling or accessory building by the inhabitants of the dwelling
and which use is clearly incidental and secondary to the use of the premises for
dwelling purposes and does not change the character of the dwelling, premises or
neighborhood, or cause significant impact or nuisance. Home Occupation Permit. A
permit that the City may issue to a home owner or renter on a conditional basis to
authorize a home occupation, which permit becomes valid upon the paying of a
business license fee.

(However, this definition is not in conformance with how Home Occupation is
allowed within the RA-2 zoning, which expressly excludes commercial activity.)

E) Lack of Noise and Visual Screening Considerations

As the adjoining neighbor to the south, my property and I will be most impacted by
the project. Please note that [ am the only neighbor who would be able to see the
proposed building. All the other surrounding neighbors are between 400 and 1200
feet away from the building site. The noise and light pollution, as well as the added
traffic in very close proximity to my residence, will severely degrade my property in
terms of value and my continued use and enjoyment of it. Furthermore, the privacy
my backyard and home would be completely destroyed.
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The considerable noise pollution would not only have an adverse effect on me, but
also on the public, and the environment (especially the endangered PAMB). The
sounds of screeching electric saws, loud hammering and air compressor use would
be amplified by bouncing off my house and the bluff across the way and would
undoubtedly be audible at the Cove. Furthermore, it is of special concern that the
bluff in question is part of the designated buffer zone for PAMB (MBBA) and that
they are extremely sensitive to noise and vibrations. Additionally, the very large
metal roof of the project would create a noise nuisance during rainfalls.

Specific questions to the City Planner about workshop zoning guidelines and on
whether any noise impact studies had been conducted were left unanswered for
weeks. Eventually, City Manager Richard Shoemaker did refer me to the Municipal
Code, the General Plan, and the Zoning Ordinance.

Within these documents are numerous rules and regulations regarding noise.
However, the staff report did not call for a noise study nor did it include any
requirement that noise from the workshop be mitigated.

Since the Applicant would have to conduct his workshop under the One Home
Occupation allowance for RA-2 zoning (which as stated before, was already talked
about by city manager Shoemaker at the public hearing), the following from the PA
Municipal Code also applies:

18.25.060 Home Occupation

(6) No significant increase in automobile and truck traffic over normal residential use;
(10) No equipment or process used shall create noise, vibration, fumes, dust, odors,
smoke, electrical interference, or other impacts in excess of those customarily

generated by single-family residential uses in the neighborhood;

Moreover, according to Zoning Ordinance NO. 179, principally permitted uses for
RA-2 include:

3) Accessory structures such as barns, pens, coops, stables, not used for commercial
urposes.

(RA-2 zoning does not list “shops” or “workshops” as permitted use.)

Operating a workshop for the manufacture of wood products, however, clearly falls
under commercial activity and should therefore not be allowed within the RA-2
zone. Especially without incorporating any noise mitigating measures whatsoever.
Moreover, the building plans show that no screening is intended for the south-facing
opening of the proposed equipment storage area, so 444 SQFT of assorted
equipment and materials would be visible from almost every room of my house and
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backyard. The western side, which is not visible to anyone, however, would be
screened.

This also does not conform to Home Occupation guidelines as listed under
18.25.060 Home Occupation:

(7) The home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate to the use of the
premises for residential purposes. All aspects of the home occupation, including

storage, shall be conducted entirely within the dwelling unit or enclosed accessory
building(s) on the premises;

Furthermore, LCP Glossary, Page 1 states:

Accessory Uses. Accessory uses are uses customarily associated with, and appropriate,
incidental, and subordinate to the principal use. Accessory uses are typically located on
the same lot as the principal use, and do not alter or change the character of the
premises.

A workshop with an open, non-enclosed 444 SQFT storage area will absolutely
change the character of the premises and is also clearly not “incidental and
subordinate of the premises for residential purposes”.

In comparison, conditionally permitted uses for Highway Commercial or HWC (Sec.
4.08) allow for the following:

1) Very light goods production and assembly, and very light industrial uses, skprovided
production, assembly, repair work and storage are enclosed and screened and are
found not likely to negatively impact adjoining or nearby properties or become an
eyesore to those traveling on Highway 1, nor impact negatively on adjoining
commercial or residential properties, nor create any noticeable noise.

[t belies sense that the Applicant, whose property is in a much more restricted RA-2
zoning area, should be allowed to forego all of the regulations HWC requires to
protect neighboring properties. As a matter of fact, the Council seems to have
disregarded most of the applicable rules and regulations and appears to have
rushed into granting their fellow council member his permit.

This also does not conform with LCP VI. Open Space/Cons., Page 4:
4. OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION GOALS

13. To ensure that all pollutants, including unwanted sounds, are not allowed to
impact negatively on the environment.

In light of LCP, II. Community Char., Page 8, a workshop in the proposed location
clearly does not meet the:
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3.4. Constraints Imposed By Local Values and Expectations

The following are Point Arena’s "Sacred Cows" ... those features which are to be
maintained and preserved as the town grows and accommodates more people,
businesses, and houses. The General Plan acknowledges these and other features and
asserts that they are to be taken into account with respect to all new developments in
order to create a more perfect environment and save what is highly regarded by the
populace. The "sacred cows" of Point Arena are:

4. The integrity, water quality and natural condition of Point Arena Creek

6. The low ambient noise levels

Moreover, LCP XII. Review/Permits, Page 6 states:

A. That the proposed development at the size and intensity contemplated, and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable for, and
compatible with, the neighborhood or the community; and

B. That such use as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience
or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to
property improvements or potential development in the vicinity, with respect to
aspects including but not limited to the following:

1) The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size,
shape and arrangement of structures;

2) The accessibility and traffic pattern for persons and vehicles, and the type and
volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

3) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise,
glare, dust and odor;

4) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open
spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

Furthermore, the Notice of Final Action under Findings on page 2 falsely asserts:

8. The proposed location of the use and conditions under which it may be operated and
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This is incorrect, as my property would be severely degraded by the proposed
building due to the numerous reasons outlined in this appeal.

G) Unpermitted Grading Activity
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The enclosed satellite images (Exhibit 4 & 5) show that the area of proposed
building site was still ungraded only a few years ago and not leveled back in the 70s,
despite what the Applicant appears to imply in his “narrative.” In addition, the
Applicant has performed some significant grading very close to the existing septic
field in September 2019, to widen his access road to the building site as well as to
create a level area for a tent to store some of his building materials. (See images
included at Exhibit 6&7) This area is right within the project area outlined in
eastern area the submitted building plans. (Exhibit 8)

In regards to this the City Planner’s claim that Google Earth doesn’t show this
grading is completely irrelevant because she was supplied with the actual pictures
of the recently graded area. Moreover, Google Earth images only update periodically
so grading activity from less than a year ago would not show up yet. On the other
hand, Google Earth Historical View clearly shows that the western area of the
proposed building site was still ungraded back around 2010. (see also Exhibit 15)

In addition, under the heading “Water Quality,” the staff report states that “the shall
submit, as a condition of the approval of the building permit, a Best Management
Plan map, showing where needed grading shall occur, how much material will be
removed.” However, the condition for the permit pertaining to drainage was already
violated when the Applicant graded without having submitted a Best Management
Practices plan for approval as stated under Special Condition #2. This - along with
the other previously performed unpermitted grading — has a high potential for
causing problems with run-off onto my property (which is located downslope from
the building site) and onwards to Arena Creek. This is of particular concern once the
Applicant starts operating his workshop and storing toxic solvents, stains, etc. which
could lead to major contamination of Arena Creek as well as the wetlands associated
with it.

Again, LCP VI. Open Space/Cons., Page 4 applies:

4. OPEN SPACE AND CONSERVATION GOALS

13. To ensure that all pollutants, including unwanted sounds, are not allowed to
impact negatively on the environment.

Additionally, the problem with unpermitted grading activity is also noted in LCP XII.
Review/Permits, Page 4:

6. Site Preparation . The removal of existing residential buildings, the alteration of
existing land forms including tree removal and any grading, or any action that might
affect any stream or riparian area, or natural habitat, shall not proceed without a
coastal development and any other necessary permits first being secured from the City
to do so, subject to all applicable policies and provisions of the LCP.

See also Section 18.25.340(1) requiring of all CDP applications:
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Controls to be implemented on the amount and timing of grading.
Plus, LCP 2.4. Goal #4 states:

Preserve Open Spaces, Natural Resources, Coastal Assets and Environmental Quality
steiPlanning must also protect natural resources and sensitive habitats, streambeds,
creeks and Wetlandsfrom mapproprlate unnecessary and damagmg developments

SEP;

In addition to the environmental impact on Arena Creek and the associated riparian
area, placing the proposed building and its parking area above and almost adjacent
to my residence would create severe drainage and run-off problems for my
property. The increased water flow could result in considerable damage to my
foundation, which is yet another reason why this building should not be permitted
in its current proposed location. To remedy this particular issue, the Applicant could
move the building to another location on his 7.4 acres parcel.

H) Inaccurate Property Boundary and Inappropriate Setback Descriptions

The property boundary and necessary setbacks are inaccurately represented in the
building plans. Please review the attachments included showing that the section line
has been substituted for the true boundary, which is not being appropriately
considered. The survey recorded under Map Case 2 /Drawer 60/Page 11 (Exhibit 9)
commissioned by Mr. Wasserman in 1995, in conjunction with the Google Maps
satellite images, clearly demonstrates this. (Exhibits 4&5)

The actual boundary line is considerably farther north and, therefore, the
application’s building site plan is flawed, and the required setbacks are not as

described and would run afoul of the setback requirements as presently proposed.
(Exhibits 8 &10)

L. Improper Protocol of Public Hearing

The public hearing for the project failed to follow proper legal protocol. Not only
was there a discrepancy about the zoning of the project parcel but the posted
agenda for the hearing was not followed correctly, when city attorney Terry Gross
asked Mr. Wasserman not only to recuse himself as a member of the council but also
prevented him from speaking about his project and moved him to being a member
of the public instead. He was thereby technically removed from his role as the
Applicant, which appears improper. Wasserman therefore did not talk about his
project, other then answering a single question from the staff about window
orientation, to which he gave a one-word-reply. Consequently, Wasserman never
presented his project, nor did the public get a chance to address the Applicant or the
staff with questions.
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All this is highly unusual given that the hearing agenda listed under Recommended
Action:
3. Hear Applicant/4. Questions to Staff / 5. Open Public Comment.

Point 3 was omitted and the meeting skipped forward to the Public Comment
portion. Thereby the entire purpose of a “public hearing” was completely
undermined. Furthermore, there was discussion among council members during the
hearing to allow the Applicant to change parts of his application (not stating what
specifically though) and without calling for another public hearing.

]) Issues within the NOFA

Additionally, the following points from Findings on page 2 of the Notice of Final
Action are incorrect in light of the issues outlined in this appeal since:

1.Coastal resources WILL be adversely affected.

2. Hardly any “feasible mitigation measures and/or alternatives have been
incorporated to substantially lessen any significant adverse effects....”

3. The proposed use as a “workshop” is NOT consistent with the zone.

6. The project WILL have a significant adverse visual impact.

7. The project is NOT the least environmentally damaging alternative.

8. The project WILL be “materially injurious” to properties in the vicinity.

9. None of these requirements were considered since they were “not applicable to
the project” according to the City Planner.

10. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area findings:

(i) False - The project is to be sited where it most convenient for the Applicant
without any consideration for “habitat values, functional capacity, and
species diversity of the adjacent riparian habitat area”.

(ii) False - The proposed development is NOT “compatible with the continuance
of such habitat areas”

(iii)  False - The Applicant already did most of the soil and vegetation removal
without a permit.

Moreover, on page 3 Standard Conditions of the NOFA says the following:

6. The permit shall be subject to revocation or modification upon a finding of any one
or more of the following:
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b. One or more of the conditions upon which the permit was granted have been
violated.

Please see above under Unpermitted Grading: The Applicant has in fact already
violated Special Condition #2., when he graded within the designated project site
without first submitting a BMP plan, thereby trying to forego having to adhere to all
the relevant stipulations.

Also on page 3 of the NOFA Standard Conditions:

7. The permit is issued without legal determination having been made upon the
number, size or shape of parcels encompassed within the permit described boundaries.

The boundary line in the building plans IS incorrect; therefore the permit should
“become null and void”.

For each of these reasons raising substantial issue, and for all these reasons
collectively, the current permit approval for CDP#2-2020 should be revoked.

Thank for your time and consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

LCP, X. Coastal, Page 3
1.2. The Local Coastal Program (LCP)

The City of Point Arena's LCP shall be a combined document of this General Plan and
it's subsequent Zoning Ordinance (with associated maps). Thus, as referenced
herein, LCP refers to the City's General Plan, otherwise known as the Land Use Plan,
including the Opportunities and Constraints Maps but not including the Housing
Element, the Land Use and Development Map and associated support documents,
and the Implementation Plan (IP), which includes the Zoning Ordinance, Zoning
Map, and Second Dwelling Ordinance.
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EXHIBITS:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Letter from city planner Teresa Spade, showing input for 800 SQFT barn but
not workshop

PAMB study map
City of Point Arena Biological Resources and Trails Map showing MBBA

Satellite Image showing building site area still ungraded. Also shows section
line in white and property boundary in red.

Satellite image with survey overlay. Also shows previously ungraded area
where building is supposed to be sited.

Area that was graded by Applicant in September 2019, west view

Same graded area, view to the north

Building site plan with area graded in September 2019, marked in red
Survey Map Case 2, Drawer 60, Page 11 showing 220 Port Rd. parcel
Building Site Plan, showing incorrect property line, which should be a
straight western line and much further away from the residence at 220 Port
Rd.

My response to the City Planner’s response to my original letter of concern

Google map showing section line and placement of shed

Image of Arena Canyon/”Bluff’/ESHA directly across from the proposed
building site

14. Another image of the area described in 13.

15.

Google historical view image from 2010 showing extensive grading at the
220 Port Rd. parcel, but clearly no evidence of grading directly to the north
where the Applicant plans to build.
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EXHIBIT 11
Response to:
Staff response to letter of concern from Arabella Akossy, June 23, 2020

A neighbor to Wasserman has submitted a letter of concern as of today at around
2:30pm. In her letter, Ms. Akossy expresses several concerns. The following is planning
staff’s response to the concerns expressed in the letter:

1. Akossy believes the project description is inaccurate, that the barn is actually 960
square feet rather than 800. The project application, including building plans
were sent to the agencies and have been included with the staff report for
clarity. Interior floor space is measured from the enclosed interior walls of the
structure. The project plans show exterior measurements, which Akossy may
have used to come to her different measurement. ist!

[l

Response: According to the LCP Glossary, Page 1:

Floor Area, Gross. The enclosed area of a building measured from an exterior surface to
exterior surface, but excluding the following: Exterior balconies and galleries covered
but not enclosed; patios, atriums, and the like if not covered; common-use areas for all
tenants; garages and carports; major mechanical equipment rooms.

Therefore, Ms. Spade’s claim that the interior space should be used to calculate
square footage is incorrect. (Incidentally, the building plans don’t even list any
interior measurements.)

Consequently, the barn/workshop still adds up to 960 SQFT and the total footprint
is 926 SQFT, including the equipment storage area.

Much more importantly though, the planner fails to respond to my concern about
the absolutely crucial omission of the project consisting not just of a barn but also of
a workshop when asking input from the different agencies with jurisdiction. This
has changed and distorted the basic premise and how the agencies would look at the
project.

2. Akossy is concerned that the PAMB study is flawed, and also appears to suggest
that the surveyor may have a conflict of interest. The study was reviewed and
considered sufficient by US Fish and Wildlife Service, who is the expert on PAMB.
Mr. Schmidt of USFWS was provided with the project referral which included all
information associated with the nature of the project, and he is familiar with the
extent of the habitat in the area. While the City Engineer also works for SHN, it is
the opinion of staff that having the applicant hire someone from SHN to do the
survey is not a conflict of interest. SHN is a large company with multiple offices.
Further, the number of people qualified to do this type of PAMB survey is very
limited in this area, and of the options, Mr. Saler appears to be a reasonable one
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Response: | have outlined in detail the numerous reasons as to why the provided
PAMB study for the project is utterly flawed and incomplete. The PAMB surveyor
failed to survey “all the mountain beaver habitat from the perimeter of the project
out to a distance of 500 feet” as required by The report actually admits that those
areas not accessed ARE “presumed to be suitable PAMB habitat and as such could
harbor PAMB”. Obviously, Gregory Schmidt from USFWS must have overlooked this
absolutely essential point and came to his conclusion in error. However, even in
light of this and the other very compelling evidence I have provided previously, the
planner seems to argue that both the biologist and the representative from USWFS
are infallible when further investigation is clearly indicated before any decisive
conclusion can be made. As a matter of fact, it should give pause as to why [ was
never contacted in first place about granting the biologist access to my property. In
order for SHN to conduct a properly thorough study they should have reached out to
me directly in advance or asked the applicant to arrange for them to be able to enter
my property. So why this “large company with multiple offices” wasn'’t professional
enough to handle this small yet very important preliminary step raises definite
concerns.

Moreover, concerns about objectivity are raised by the fact that applicant and Point
Arena City council member Wasserman used SHN to conduct the PAMB study and
botanical assessment, when the City’s engineer (according to Ms. Spade) works for
the same company and the City has been contracting with SHN since January 2018
on large projects, such as repairs at Arena Cove
(https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yCFyZEVadoQ8A3CcCN6t4At5ijai0iBD /view)
and the Port Rd. maintenance project.

SHN are certainly not the only firm (nor John Saler the only available PAMB
surveyor) that would have been able to conduct the PAMB and botanical study as
the City Planner likes to contend, and for the sake of “objectivity” and transparency
another company would certainly have been a more sensible choice.

3. Akossy expresses concern that the CEQA exemption used was not appropriate
because it should not be used if the project is located in a sensitive environment
such that the project may impact an officially mapped and designated
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern. According to the study
that was approved by USFWS, the project is not expected to have detrimental
impact on PAMB, and therefore the project will not have the potential to impact
an environmental resource of critical concern. The CEQA exemption is
appropriate because with measures in place through the CDP process, no

[l

Response: As outlined in my appeal the incomplete Saler-study should not be
allowed as basis for the CEQA exemption. Moreover, | have listed numerous other
reasons pertaining to ESHA why the CEQA exemption does not apply. Ms. Spade
also references “measures in place with the CDP process”. However, no noise studies
have been conducted. Moreover, the ESHA contained within the MBBA also serves
as “habitat for 16 special status species” (see Saler study), which would also be
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impacted but no consideration is given hereto.

4. Akossy expresses concerns that the shop will be used for commercial purposes.
Specifically that the applicant will be using the structure for woodworking. Any
residential use of the structure would need to adhere to the noise ordinance for
a residential neighborhood, and similarly, if the applicant was to be granted a
home occupations permit, the residential noise ordinance would still apply.
Approval or denial of the structure should be based on the reasonable, proposed
use of the structure.

Response: The planner seems to suggest that the applicant should be able to build
under the pretense of an “agricultural barn” and then be allowed to convert its use
to a commercial shop under the Home Occupation rule, at which point the
residential noise ordinance would apply. So the Council would actually knowingly
go along with the applicant’s ploy to obtain a CDP permit under false pretenses,
thereby trying to forgo having to adhere to the rules and regulations (listed in detail

r

in my appeal) that apply to a workshop. ske

5. Akossy expresses concerns that water is not adequate to serve the structure and use.
The proposed barn does not include any water or sewer hookups or use, so
water capacity is not a consideration for the proposal. The project was referred

Rl i

Response: The planner states that the fire department did not respond with
concerns for the project. Let’s keep in mind that they, along with all the other
agencies, were told only of a barn and not a workshop, which with all its equipment
and flammable materials has a much higher fire hazard potential than a mere barn.

6. Akossy expresses concerns that the area in question was illegally graded within the
past couple years. Aerial photos and photographs have been submitted. From
my own review of GoogleEarth imagery, | did not note any recent grading
occurrences. sk,

Response: Maybe Ms. Spade did not understand that the applicant has graded

without a permit within the area of the proposed building site area more than once.

First years ago, when he leveled the area of where the building is proposed and just

recently when he graded to the east (still within the project site) to widen the access

road and level an area for material storage. [ provided photos clearly showing the
grading activity that occurred in September 2019 right next to and up to the
applicant’s existing septic field. This area is right within the project area outlined in
the submitted building plans. Claiming that Google Earth doesn’t show this grading
is irrelevant because the planer had the actual pictures in front of her. Moreover,

Google Earth images only update periodically so grading activity from less than a

year ago would not show up yet. However, Google Earth Historical View clearly

shows that the area of the proposed building site, which the applicant claims was
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graded in the 70s, was in fact still ungraded back around 2010, after he had owned
the property since October 1991.

7. Akossy expresses concerns about drainage and runoff problems. A condition of
approval has been included to address such concerns.

Response: The condition for the permit pertaining to drainage was already violated
when the applicant graded in September 2019 without having submitted a Best
Management Practices plan for approval as stated under Special Condition #2. This
- along with the other previously performed unpermitted grading has a high
potential for causing problems with run-off to my downslope property and onwards
to Arena Creek. This is of particular concern once the applicant starts operating his
workshop and storing toxic solvents, stains, etc. which could lead to major
contamination of the creek as well as the wetlands associated with it.

8. Akossy expresses concerns about the way the orientation of the building differs in the
plans. The plans provided have been determined to be sufficiently clear to show

[l

Response: As members of the council found out for themselves during the hearing,
while for several minutes trying to make sense of the building plans, they are
actually not “sufficiently clear to show what is proposed” but rather confusing and
inconsistent. So much so, that the NOFA under Special Conditions on page 4 lists:

4. Prior to issuance of the CDP, the City Planner will revise the CDP Staff Report by
correcting the zoning from AE to RA-2, and will replace the floor plans and elevations,
with accurate floor plans and elevations, which match the barn layout as shown on the
site plan, and will clarify the use of the second story of the barn structure within the
staff report.

9. Akossy expresses concerns regarding the accuracy of the property boundary in
the plans. When the structure is built, the boundary line will need to be clearly
delineated for the building inspector so that they can measure and assure the
proper setbacks have been met. If there is a problem meeting the approved
setbacks at that time, the applicant may need to come in for an amendment to
the Coastal Permit. The site plan was designed by a registered architect with
years of experience.

Response: Same said architect could not have used the recorded survey on file with
the Mendocino County Assessor’s Office for the site plan, otherwise the property
line would not run as close to my house as shown.

In closing,  would also like to point out that the City Planner only chose to address
some points expressed in my letter and simply left a lot of questions and concerns
unanswered.
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From: -

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Appeal 2020-02(01)

Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 3:04:57 PM
Attachments: CCC APPEAL 2.docx

To Whom It May Concern:

This is the final document of my appeal.
Thank you for your help and patience having to piece together numerous files.

Best, Arabella Akossy
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From: -

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: APPEAL FORM for CDP 2020-02(01)

Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 2:26:22 PM
Attachments: APPEAL Form.pdf

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached is the Appeal Form. Please excuse that some pages are upside down.
The attachment for the Grounds of the Appeal is still to follow.

Thank you.
Best, Arabella Akossy
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From:

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Appeal 2020-02(01)

Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 2:14:20 PM
Attachments: Scan 0019.pdf

To Whom It May Concern:

This attachment includes Exhibits 12 and 14 to be added to the Exhibit List of my
appeal.

Thanks again.
Best, Arabella Akossy
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From: -

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Appeal 2020-02(01)

Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 1:54:42 PM
Attachments: IMG 7681.MOV

To Whom It May Concern:

Please add this video attachment as Exhibit 13 to my appeal.

Thank you.
Best, Arabella Akossy

Sent from my iPhone
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From:

To: NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Appeal 2020-02(01)

Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 1:53:32 PM
Attachments: Scan 0010.pdf

To Whom It May Concern:

The attached Exhibit List was used for my letter of concern and is now part of my
Exhibit List for my current appeal. It includes Exhibits 1 through 11. The appeal
includes three more exhibits | have already sent Exhibit 13, a video file. The other
two will follow in another attachment.

Thank you.
Best, Arabella Akossy
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4. Grounds for this appeal:
Dear Members of the California Coastal Commission:

On November 18, 2020 the Point Arena City Council voted 3:1 in favor of the
amended version for council member Richard Wasserman’s CDP 02-2020 (01). The
approval contains errors of the law, the conclusions are not supported by
substantial evidence, and there are elements of constructive fraud.

Since the decision is only appealable to the California Coastal Commission but not to
the City Council, it is the Commission’s duty to either consider ALL issues raised
within the appeal or to require of city staff and the applicant to address the
remaining issues that are not of direct concern to the Commission.

It belies sense to assert that the Commission (according to CCC supervisor Melissa
Kraemer) should be able to disregard grave issues within the application, including
fraudulent information and actual violations, which are grounds for revocation of
the permit as stated within the Notice of Final Action (NOFA.) De facto, the
Commission would be allowing an invalid permit to stand, when it needs to go back
to the drawing board before even being considered at the appeal level.

However, local city government officials have made it perfectly clear that they will
continue to turn a blind eye to the applicable rules and regulations. They are only
interested in supporting their fellow council member and personal friend Richard
Wasserman in realizing his deceptive building plans for a bogus barn. Make no
mistake: the applicant, from the very start, has intended to build a commercial
workshop with an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the top level and not an
agricultural barn with a second-level storage space.

The Coastal Commission’s mission statement: “To protect, conserve, restore, and
enhance the environment of the California coastline” -- when upheld to its true
intended standard -- should certainly not mean that local government official
Wasserman be allowed to “enhance” the Mountain Beaver Buffer Area (MBBA), set
aside for the federally listed endangered Point Arena Mountain Beaver, with a noisy
woodworking shop. That only an alarmingly small number remain of the
endangered species, unique in the entire world, needs to be considered with utmost
care. Permitting the applicant to proceed with his project on the basis of a
demonstrably inaccurate and incomplete CDPA not only runs counter to all sense
and reason but against the applicable perimeters of the law.

Please consider all of the following substantial issues:

A) Insufficient Point Arena Mountain Beaver (PAMB) Protection

B) Lack of Adequate ESHA Protection

C) Categorical CEQA Exemption Error

D) Unpermitted Grading

E) Failure to Provide Correct Information to Commenting Agencies
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F) Inaccurate Property Boundary and Setback Descriptions Remain
G) Land Use and Zoning Issues

H) Lack of Noise and Visual Screening Considerations

I) Negative Impact on Public from Workshop

J]) Degradation and Devaluation of Neighboring Areas

K) Lack of Enforcement For Previous Violations

L) Undue Assistance, Leniency and Questionable Ethical Conduct
M) Issues within the NOFA

A) Insufficient Point Arena Mountain Beaver (PAMB) Protection

1. Currently, this CDP does not have a required valid PAMB survey report on file,
after the original study expired on July 31, 2020. This renders the entire application
incomplete. (Exhibit 7)

2. Within the staff report, the planner misleadingly implies that the original PAMB
report only expired on October 17, 2020. This is incorrect, as the actual study was
performed on July 31, 2018, which then expired exactly two years later on July 31,
2020.

3. City staff arranged for USFWS (U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service) biologist Greg Schmidt
to provide free of charge another survey for applicant Wasserman, subsequently
performed on October 23, 2020. However, Mr. Schmidt did not write up an actual
report including the required maps, photographs, etc. as outlined in the guidelines
by the USFWS and as written in the LCP code. He only provided an email (Exhibit 5)
to the planner describing his findings without any of the required corroborating
materials (Exhibit 7.)

4.1 had a number of email conversations about an appropriate PAMB survey with
Mr. Schmidt:

a) Initially, he said a new study was needed because the old one had expired
on July 31, 2020.

b) He was at first doubtful a workshop was going to operated. (Remember
that the agencies with jurisdiction were only told of an 800SQFT barn and
nothing about a workshop.)

c) After being repeatedly questioned if all applicants whose privately funded
PAMB studies have expired are granted a free study by the USFWS, he said
that he usually does not provide assessments for private individuals.

d) He was providing the service because there was a “conflict of interest”
(presumed to be of ethical nature), referring to city planner Teresa Spade
not being able to perform the survey.

e) He personally trained city planner Spade to be a PAMB surveyor.

f) When asked why the planner should now perform the survey in the first
place, Schmidt then replied he would be doing the study because [ had
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brought the original into question. (However, he did not respond to my
detailed concerns when I first contacted him on July 9, 2020.)

g) Mr. Schmidt did not respond to several requests for the name and contact
information of his supervisor. (None of the relevant email contacts on
USFWS Arcata Office’s website are valid and not even the general email
address is working.)

It is therefore not a far stretch to wonder if Mr. Schmidt’s responses (and non-
responses) indicate some bias on his part.

5. According to USFWS guidelines surveys need to be conducted within 250 feet of
the project site and are then valid for two years (Exhibit 7). The original study by
John Saler did not survey on my parcel at all, giving the false explanation that they
were not granted access to my land. Now only 100 feet have been surveyed, leaving
150 feet still unsurveyed.

6. When Mr. Schmidt only surveyed within 100 feet (or less, see subsequent point 7)
of the project site, he did note a “large patch of suitable habitat” on my parcel. He
also points out suitable habitat of up to 1000 SQFT running directly adjacent to the
project site between the two properties. (Exhibit 5)

7. When he did survey, I spoke to Mr. Schmidt in person. He said the applicant had
told him the building was going to situated near a stack of metal rods (which are up
against the back-slope of the site. (Exhibit 12) This would seem a rather vague
description to base an official survey on because the actual site was not marked at
all. This indicates that the edge of my suitable habitat is actually closer than 100
feet. However, that suitable habitat area was not surveyed and it is therefore not a
foregone conclusion that PAMB are not present within 100 feet of the proposed
building site. That area is also shaded by very large trees and would likely make it
more than marginally suitable habitat.

8. Ultimately, the full 250 foot perimeter from the building site was not surveyed
and consequently Mr. Schmidt’s assessment does not qualify as a new complete
study, as is required after the original became invalid. (Exhibit 7) This is even more
relevant in consideration that the first PAMB survey by John Saler did not assess my
property at all and therefore disqualifies Mr. Schmidt’s survey from being an
adequate “update.”

9. Overall, having a USFWS federal employee involved in providing a survey for the
applicant, personally arranged by city staff, seems rather irregular. Most probably,
every other CDP applicant would have had to hire his or her own independent
PAMB surveyor and pay for the required new study. The city planner even
commented during the hearing that this was arranged to save the applicant money.
Yet, according to Mr. Schmidt himself, he does normally not provide surveys for
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individuals. That begs the question why exactly was an exception made for local
government official Wasserman?

10. In addition, endangered PAMB (of which according to Mr. Schmidt possibly only
500 remain) is still not granted protection to the fullest extent required since:

a) No mitigation for “Visual Disturbance” as described in the Draft Point Arena
Mountain Beaver Standard Protection Measures For “No-Take” Determinations that
were supplied to me by Mr. Schmidt has been added. (Exhibit 6)

b) The same guidelines list the breeding season for PAMB from “1 December trough
30 June” (Exhibit 6). But Special Condition #2 (SR, p. 11) wrongly lists “December
15 through June 15” instead.

11. On December 3, 2020, Josh Levine of the Coastal Commission stated the
following in our phone conversation:

a) Noise sensitivity of PAMB has been downgraded by Mr. Schmidt due to a
study on a similar species. However, there is no actual proof that this applies
to PAMB and Mr. Schmidt never actually provided any links to any relevant
studies when asked for that information. Most importantly though, to date
none of these “updates” have been officially incorporated by the USFWS.

b) Mr. Levine also claimed that despite being within the Mountain Beaver
Buffer Area (MBBA) neither my property nor the applicant’s was ESHA
because PAMB was not present according Mr. Schmidt. However, Mr. Schmidt
does note of suitable habitat being present on both properties (Exhibit 5).

12. Mr. Levine’s argument is also incorrect when considering the following:

2.4. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA)

X. Coastal, Page 29

Any area mapped as ESHA shall not be deprived of protection as ESHA, as required by
the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat has been illegally
removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable because of their
nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.

13. The following applies as well in conclusively demonstrating that the MBBA is in
fact an ESHA and should not be deprived of its protection:

Zoning Ordinance Page 67:
For Point Arena Mountain Beaver ESHA, see Section 5.24 for development

guidelines and buffer policies.

Zoning Ordinance Page 71
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Section 5.24 : Any area mapped as MBBA shall not be deprived of protection as

ESHA, as required by the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat
has been illegally removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable
because of their nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.

Any area not designated as MBBA on the Opportunities and Constraints Map that
contains Point Arena Mountain Beaver Habitat, is ESHA and shall be accorded
all the protection provided for the MBBA in this section and all the relevant
ESHA provisions in the LCP.

14. Furthermore, the original survey by Joseph Saler also identifies suitable habitat
east of the building site, along the Spring St. corridor. But Mr. Levine says no PAMB
would be present because “they would not cross Port Rd.”. This statement is pure
conjecture and not supported by any evidence. Yet, Mr. Levine said that this is the
main reason the CCC would not consider the MBBA an ESHA and therefore not have
any further concern for PAMB.

15. Even if PAMB are not currently present near the project site again the following
from the California Coastal Act applies:

2.4. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA)

X. Coastal, Page 29

Any area mapped as ESHA shall not be deprived of protection as ESHA, as
required by the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat has been
illegally removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable
because of their nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.

The following areas shall be considered ESHA:

Any habitat area that is rare or especially valuable from a local, regional, or
statewide basis. - iskp:

Areas that contribute to the viability of plant or animal species designated as
rare, threatened, or endangered under State or Federal law.

Areas that contribute to the viability of species designated as Fully Protected or of

Special Concern under State law or regulations.

Therefore, any suitable habitat contributes to the viability of the endangered PAMB,
which was obviously the reason to designate the areas 500 feet north and south
from the centerline of Arena Creek as MBBA in the first place. It is incorrect to
assume that the MBBA should now not be considered ESHA.

15. It follows that the officially mapped MBBA absolutely does constitute an
ESHA; consequently the appropriate PAMB protection is lacking.
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B) Lack of Adequate ESHA Protection

1. The applicant’s as well as my property are located within the officially mapped
MBBA, which designates it as ESHA, even if PAMB are currently not present.
However, the ESHA designation is not being taken into consideration.

2, LCP X. Coastal, p. 32 defines ESHA as such:

"Environmentally sensitive area" shall be defined as any area in which plant or animal
life or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable because of their special
nature or role in an ecosystem and which could be easily disturbed or degraded by
human activities and developments.

2. The following areas shall be considered ESHA (LCP X. Coastal, p. 30):
a) Any habitat area that is rare or especially valuable from a local, regional, or
statewide basis.
b) ‘trAreas that contribute to the viability of plant or animal species designated
as rare, threatened, or endangered under State or Federal law.

3. LCP (E) Policies X. Coastal, Page 27:

Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any
significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those
resources shall be allowed within those areas. Development in areas adjacent to
environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks and recreation areas shall be
sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly degrade those
areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of those habitat and
recreation areas.

4. A noise- and dust-generating workshop has no place in an ESHA, as it would
clearly impact and degrade the environment. The associated noise nuisance would
also significantly disrupt habitat values for all wildlife (including the 16 special
status species mentioned in the Saler report) in a significant radius from the
building site.

5. LCP X. Coastal, Page 30:

a) To the maximum extent feasible, the City shall map environmentally sensitive
habitat areas inside the city including, but not limited to, certain wetlands, seasonal
creeks, springs, habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species, and riparian
habitat. The determination of what constitutes ESHA shall not be limited by what is
mapped. Restrictions shall apply to development in and adjacent to sensitive habitat
areas. Any area not designated on the LUP ESHA Map that meets the ESHA criteria is
ESHA and shall be accorded all the protection provided for ESHA in the LCP. Revisions
to the map depicting ESHA shall be treated as LCP amendments and shall be subject to
the approval of the Coastal Commission.

b) Any area mapped as ESHA shall not be deprived of protection as ESHA, as
required by the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat has been
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illegally removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable
because of their nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.

5. This clearly indicates that even though PAMB may currently not be present within
100 feet of the project area, the area should not be deprived of ESHA protection.

6. LCP X. Coastal, Page 32, Sec. 5.27 Mitigation Measures:

The Planning Commission or City Council shall as a condition for a Coastal
Development Permit, require that a developer mitigate for impacts to ESHA, The
permit shall include conditions that require implementation of all feasible mitigation
measures that would significantly reduce adverse impacts of the project.

7.Just to reiterate: the project is within the MBBA as well as adjacent to other ESHA
(Arena Creek, wetlands, riparian corridors) and there are “16 other special status
species” (see original Saler study) in the area that would be impacted by the project.
However, no specific ESHA mitigation measures have been included for this project
- on the contrary, the area is supposed to get stripped of the ESHA status it is due. It
should also be noted that a workshop and the associated use of products such
as toxic solvents, stains, oils, etc. could lead to major contamination of Arena
Creek as well as the wetlands associated with it.

8. X. Coastal, Page 1
The Coastal Act [Section 30001.5] sets the following goals for all Land Use Plans for
the coastal zone:
a. Protect, maintain and, where feasible, enhance and restore the overall
quality of the coastal zone environment and it's natural and artificial
resources.

9.X. Coastal, Page 2

(A) Development Priorities

1. Preservation and protection of natural resources, including environmentally
sensitive habitats, and prime agricultural and timberlands.

Allowing a noisy workshop within the coastal zone does not conform to the above
sections of the Coastal Act.

10. Again, LCP VI, Open Space/Cons., p. 6 calls for the following:

New development should be required to: (a) avoid creating concentrated runoff,
particularly over steep slopes and bluff faces, by installing energy dissipating devices,
(b) create drainage swales, detention, and retention basins, (c) control the timing and
manner of new construction so that there are no bare soil slopes during the rainy
season, etc.
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However, none of these requirements have been added to the Special Conditions in
the current staff report.

C) Categorical CEQA Exemption Error

1. Since the MBBA does constitute ESHA the categorical CEQA (California
Environmental Quality Act) exemption is erroneously allowed to stand, thereby also
disregarding the proposed project’s impact on the surrounding ESHA and foregoing
necessary mitigation measures for noise impact, etc., as outlined under CEQA.

2. Under State CEQA guidelines the categorical exemption does not apply when:
a) The project is located in a sensitive environment such that the project may

impact an officially mapped and designated environmental resource of
hazardous or critical concern.

3. The City of Point Arena Biological Resources and Trail map (SR, Figure 7, p. 10)
clearly shows that the proposed building site, my parcel and the bluff area straight
across are all located within the officially mapped 1000-foot zone of the MBBA.

Therefore, the categorical exemption does not apply.
D) Unpermitted Grading

1. Grading activity from September 2019 is downplayed and its location
misrepresented in the staff report. Instead of 50’x10’x2’ and 37 cubic yards asserted
by the planner, the actual graded area measures in excess of 60’x12’x2.5’, adding to
67 cubic yards. In addition, the access road was widened by at least 2 feet along 100
feet, adding roughly another 15 cubic yards for an approximate total of 81 cubic
yards. (Exhibit 1)

2. Thus, the allowable 50 cubic yards for the most recent grading have been
exceeded and the categorical exemption no longer applies.

3. All remaining additional extensive grading without a permit by the applicant done
in previous years, brought to the City’s attention in my original letter of concern,
dated June 22, 2020, continues to be ignored. This includes, but is not limited to, the
intended building site as well as the access road plus the entire turn around area.
(Exhibit 4)

4. The applicant has graded literally thousands of cubic yards since acquiring the
property at 44600 Port Rd. in October 1991. Historical Google Earth Pro satellite
images date back to 1998 (see Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3) and clearly show that it was
not until 2011 (Exhibit 4) that significant grading was performed all over the
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property. The applicant’s explanation in his mostly fictional “Narrative for the Barn”
that all grading happened before his ownership is thereby demonstrably false.

5. Since the applicant graded the access road to the building plus the proposed
building site himself, it is incorrect to assert these areas are “not near, nor directly
connected to the barn project” (Staff Report (SR), p. 12.) All this grading is in fact
connected and pertinent to the proposed project site but has not been identified, as
was recommended in the current and previous staff report (p. 15 and p. 9
respectively)

6. Staff’s claim that “the barn is to be placed in area that was an old road bed” (SR,
p.6) is false. There was no roadbed until the applicant graded and graveled the area
himself.

7. Itis nonsensical to maintain the graded area from 2019 “is meant to be
temporary until the barn is completed”. The applicant is already using this
particular area for storage of building materials, thereby already having
circumvented staff’s original recommendation (SR June 23, 2020, p. 9) to identify
where building materials are going to be stored.

8. Moreover, a correct representation of the grading would then show that the
applicant indeed did grade right up to his existing septic field. Misleadingly, the area
marked red, depicting the most recent grading on the building site map (SR, p. 21)
does not correspond to the scale legend and actually only depicts 30 feet in length,
not even the 50 feet presumed by the planner nor the actual length of 60 feet.
(Exhibit 1)

9. This illegal grading near the applicant’s septic system has potential negative
implications for my water well located downslope from the grading site and needs
to be investigated further.

10. A number of issues described under the Water Quality heading have been
triggered due to all the grading performed without permits and/or a BMP (Best
Management Practices) plan.

11. The accumulated illegal grading also has high potential for causing problems
with run-off onto my property (which is located downslope from the building site)
and onwards to Arena Creek. This is of particular concern once the applicant would
start operating his workshop and storing toxic solvents, stains, etc. which could lead
to major contamination of Arena Creek as well as the wetlands associated with it.

12 In addition to the environmental impact on Arena Creek and the associated
riparian area, placing the proposed building and its parking area above and almost
adjacent to my residence would create severe environmental damage; drainage and
run-off problems for my property, toxic contamination among them. The increased
water flow could result in considerable damage to my foundation.
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13. In regard to run-off LCP VI, Open Space/Cons., p. 6 calls for the following:

New development should be required to: (a) avoid creating concentrated runoff,
particularly over steep slopes and bluff faces, by installing energy dissipating devices,
(b) create drainage swales, detention, and retention basins, (c) control the timing and
manner of new construction so that there are no bare soil slopes during the rainy
season, etc.

However, none of these requirements have been added to the Special Conditions in
the current staff report.

14. Another issue with all the extensive grading is CCC Enforcement Officer Josh
Levine’s current unwillingness to investigate these clearly visible violations. When I
first spoke to him in early 2019, it was he who noticed extensive grading all over the
property and said he could not find any permits associated with it. In our most
recent conversation, however, he explained, since there is supposedly no ESHA on
the property, none of this grading matters. One has to wonder then, why does
anyone ever have to apply for a grading permit when it is apparently okay to move
thousands of cubic yards within the coastal zone without any oversight?

15. In actuality, Mr. Levine’s explanations run counter to information found on the
CCC website:

https://www.coastal.ca.gov/enforcement/
Enforcement Coastal Act Violations

What are Coastal Act Violations?

A violation of the Coastal Act can occur in two main instances. First, when someone
undertakes development within the Coastal Zone that requires a CDP from the
Coastal Commission or a local government, without obtaining such a permit.

The term "development" is defined very broadly in Chapter Two of the Coastal Act. It
covers many activities, including, but not limited to, the construction, demolition, or
alteration of the size of homes or other structures; the grading of earth, extraction of
materials, and removal of major vegetation;

Unless exempt, any such activity in the Coastal Zone is regulated by the Coastal Act,
and for such development a CDP may be required from the Coastal Commission or a
local government with a certified local coastal program.

16. Since the extensive grading by the applicant far exceeds the amount allowed
under the categorical exemption and there is no specification that the graded area
even needs to be an ESHA, it is the Coastal Commission’s duty to investigate the
applicant’s prior grading violations, especially those that are part of the building
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project, which include the actual site of the proposed building, the access road plus
the entire turnaround area. Analysis of the historical satellite images will easily
corroborate that these areas were indeed all graded by the applicant.

17. Furthermore, XII. Review /Permits, Page 4 also addresses ANY GRADING:

(6.) Site Preparation . The removal of existing residential buildings, the alteration of
existing land forms including tree removal and any grading, or any action that
might affect any stream or riparian area, or natural habitat, shall not proceed without
a coastal development and any other necessary permits first being secured from the
City to do so, subject to all applicable policies and provisions of the LCP.

It should also be noted that when the applicant graded the western side of his

property he also removed several large trees.

18. Zoning Ordinance, Page 65, also describes in no uncertain terms that grading is
not allowed without first obtaining appropriate permits:

Development In or Adjacent to Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas (ESHA)

No new development shall be allowed within or adjacent to riparian corridors
along Arena Creek, or other environmentally sensitive habitat areas (ESHA)
where mapped (on the Opportunities and Constraints Map: Biological Resources
and Trails) or other unmapped ESHAs that meet the ESHA criteria contained in LUP
Chapter X Section 2.4 without first obtaining appropriate permits. New
development includes, but is not limited to, vegetation removal, grading, filling,

soils or refuse dumping, and the alteration of creek banks.

All of the above clearly indicates that the extensive grading violations cannot
be ignored and need to be investigated, especially the areas that ARE part of
the project.

E) Failure to Provide Correct Information to Commenting Agencies

1. “Fire Hazards” (SR, p. 7) notes that the Fire Department was noticed on February
20, 2020 (Exhibit 8), which means they have not been updated on the true scope
and nature of the proposed building but are instead still under the impression that
the project consists of an 800SQFT agricultural barn instead of 960SQFT
barn/workshop building with an abutting 446SQFT equipment storage area. Of
concern is also that the woodworking shop would house flammable liquids, such as
toxic wood stains, solvents and oils.
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2. Had all the agencies, such as Environmental Health, Planning and Building, Air
Quality, etc. (SR, Summary of Referral Agency Comments, p. 20) received the
correct information, they certainly may have added comments relevant to a
WORKSHOP plus 444 SQFT equipment storage area. This is crucial information, yet
it continues to be willfully withheld by city staff.

3. Specifically, still not updating all the agencies with jurisdiction with the correct
project description, after this oversight was pointed out to city staff in my initial
letter of concern, amounts to willful misrepresentation of the facts and triggers
cause for revocation due to knowingly including inaccurate information in the
application.

F) Inaccurate Property Boundary and Setback Descriptions Remain

1. The property boundary and necessary setbacks are still inaccurately represented
in the building plans. Please review the attachments included showing that the
section line has been substituted for the true boundary. The survey recorded under
Map Case 2 /Drawer 60/Page 11 (Exhibit 9) commissioned by the applicant in 1995,
in conjunction with the survey overlay aerial image, clearly demonstrates this.
(Exhibit 10).

None of this has been appropriately considered so far.

2. The actual boundary line is considerably farther north and, therefore, the
application’s building site plan is flawed, and the required setbacks are not as
described and would run afoul of the setback requirements as presently proposed.
(Exhibits 9 &10)

3. Two boundary surveys have indicated that the property markers for my parcel
have been manipulated and are therefore no longer in the correct position. To
remedy this situation I would have to commission a very costly completely new
property survey - a fact that the applicant is well aware of and has been trying to
exploit to his benefit as evidenced by the utterly skewed building site plans. These
drawings do not even match in regards to the given boundary measurements in
relation to the scale legend (i.e. 1 inch/or the downscaled lengths on smaller
printouts equaling 20 or 40 feet respective of the different plan pages.)

4. At the same time, even a non-professional can easily see when comparing the
recorded survey map and satellite images of the properties that the supposed
boundary line in the building plans is incorrect. (Exhibits 9&10)

G) Land Use and Zoning Issues

1. Staff continues to perpetuate the false narrative that “the proposed barn is to be
used for storage associated with existing livestock maintenance, and proposed
agriculture.” (SR, p. 3)

EXHIBIT #11: Appeal Documents (Permit Amendment)
A-1-PTA-20-0028 & A-1-PTA-20-0074 Wasserman
Page 25 of 88



2. The only livestock element on the applicant’s property continues to consist of two
pet goats, for which there already exists a fenced-in corral and stall as well as an
adjacent shed for their feed. CCC staff was able to see this for themselves when they
visited the site.

3. While the applicant has ,since the first appeal, added a vegetable patch, not a
single fruit tree, as described in the narrative, has been planted. Such small-scale
gardening would hardly require a 960SQFT barn with 444SQFT equipment storage.

4. Instead, the true intended use of the building all along has been for a commercial
woodworking shop and an apartment conversion on the first floor. The applicant is
a working finish carpenter, who has already been engaging in carpentry activity on
his property, creating an ongoing noise nuisance. (Exhibit 13)

5. While maintaining that the workshop is going to be a non-commercial “hobby”
workshop, staff is nevertheless trying to lay the groundwork for the applicant to

operate his commercial woodworking business under the Home Occupation Rule.
(SR, p. 3)

6. In the staff report (p. 3) the planner failed to use the definition from the Zoning
Ordinance (p. 12) for the applicant’s RA-2 zoning, which clearly states under
“Principally permitted uses”:

Accessory structures such as barns, pens, coops, stables, not used for commercial
urposes.

7. Furthermore, the planner should have used the following definition for Home
Occupation as described in Zoning Ordinance (p. 22-23):

Home Occupation: Home occupations, including but not limited to sewing, music
studios, desktop publishing, art studios, computer programming, professional offices,
home and health care product distributors, bookkeeping, rooming and boarding of not
more than 2 persons including tourists, may be permitted as an accessory use to any
dwelling, subject to the following conditions and to the provisions of the zone in which
the occupation is proposed, and coastal development permits, where the use
constitutes “development” as defined in the Glossary and Appendix A of the Zoning
Ordinance:

D. Electrical motors only, and not to exceed a total of three horsepower each.
E. No radio or television interference, amplified music, or noise audible
beyond the boundaries of the site.

F. No significant increases in automobile and truck traffic over normal
residential use.

G. The home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate to the use
of the premises for residential purposes. All aspect of the home occupation,
including storage, shall be conducted entirely within the dwelling unit or
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enclosed accessory building(s) on the premises.

J. No equipment or process used shall create noise, vibration, fumes,
dust, odors, smoke, electrical interference, or other impacts in excess of
those customarily generated by single-family residential uses in the
neighborhood. K. Home Occupations shall not include manufacturing,
processing or transportation of flammable, combustible, explosive, toxic or
other hazardous materials.

8. All this indicates unambiguously that under no circumstances should the
applicant be allowed to operate a noise-generating commercial shop in a residential
neighborhood within city limits.

H) Lack of Noise and Visual Screening Considerations

1. The extreme proximity of the proposed building and parking area would have the
following impact:
a) Noise pollution: the applicant has already been performing extremely
noisy woodworking activity on a regular basis right near my house by the
property line (Exhibit 14)
b) Light pollution: an exterior light has been added to the building plans.
Currently, the applicant already flouts the City’s Light Pollution Ordinance by
operating glaringly bright 270-degree floodlights on his deck that shine into
my two north-facing bedrooms and light up not just his large cypress tress
250 feet from his residence but also all of my very tall trees on the west side
as well.
c) Added traffic would create noise and fumes.
d) Complete loss of privacy in my backyard and majority of rooms in my
residence.

2. Considerable noise pollution from the shop would also affect the public and the
environment. The sounds of screeching electric saws, loud hammering and air
compressor use would be amplified by bouncing off my house and the bluff across
the way and would undoubtedly be audible at significant distances. Furthermore, it
is of special concern that the bluff in question is part of the designated buffer zone
for PAMB (MBBA) and that they are extremely sensitive to noise and vibrations.

3. Additionally, the very large metal roof of the project would create a noise
nuisance during rainfalls.

4. However, the staff report still does not call for a noise study nor does it include
any requirement that noise from the workshop be mitigated.

5. From the Municipal Code 18.25.060 the following applies:
a)(6) No significant increase in automobile and truck traffic over normal
residential use;
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b) (10) No equipment or process used shall create noise, vibration, fumes, dust,
odors, smoke, electrical interference, or other impacts in excess of those
customarily generated by single-family residential uses in the neighborhood;

A workshop and living quarters on the first floor would create all of the above.

6. Moreover, the building plans have still not incorporated any screening for the
south-facing opening of the proposed equipment storage area, so 444 SQFT of
assorted equipment and materials would be visible from almost every room of my
house and backyard. The western side, which is not visible to anyone, however,
would be screened.

7. According to 18.25.060 Home Occupation:

a) The home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate to the use of
the premises for residential purposes. All aspects of the home occupation,
including storage, shall be conducted entirely within the dwelling unit or
enclosed accessory building(s) on the premises

b) The proposed location of the use and conditions under which it may be
operated and maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the

vicinity.

8. Yet, my property would be severely degraded by the proposed building due to the
numerous reasons outlined in this appeal.

9. In addition, LCP VIII. Noise, Page 4 applies:

3. NOISE CONTROL GOALS

1. To preserve low ambient noise levels in residential neighborhoods, especially at
night (8PM - 7AM)
5. To implement and enforce the State of California Noise Insulation Standards for all

new developments.

Yet, the application was approved without considering ANY noise control measures.

4. NOISE CONTROL POLICIES AND PROGRAMS

3. New development in all zones must not raise the ambient noise levels in any

residential zone within the city. Where residential zoning is adjacent to other zones,

the lower residential noise limits will apply.
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8. To mitigate exterior sound levels, due to transportation or other sources, for
new residential
VIII. Noise, Page 5

or other new projects, consideration shall be given to an increased setback
distance; use of property line, patio, and deck barriers; orientation of buildings to

achieve a sound shielding benefit at outdoor use areas.

Even a mere “hobby” workshop of working finish carpenter Mr. Wasserman would
increase the exterior sound levels (Exhibit 13), but NOTHING in regard to noise
mitigation has been considered yet implemented, ESPECIALLY NOT THE REQUIRED
INCREASED SETBACK REQUIREMENT.

9. To mitigate interior sound levels, due to transportation or other sources, for
new residential or other new projects, consideration shall be given to an increased
setback distance and use of barriers, insulation measures applied to the building skins,
including appropriate designs for windows, walls, doors, roof/ceiling assemblies,
weather seals, and other components.

Vegetative barriers do not generally provide substantial reductions in noise levels.

A workshop is always going to increase noise levels, whether the “work” is
performed outdoors or indoors, nevertheless, the applications fails to address ANY
NOISE MITIGATION.

10. The City will consider the following measures which can be used to mitigate the
sound impacts created at residential or other sensitive receptors as a result of
equipment operations or other activities at industrial and commercial facilities:

a. Use buffer zones of open space or "intermediate" type uses. It is desirable, where
feasible, to allow at least 200 feet between noisy industrial or commercial sites
and residential or other sensitive land uses. Noisy buildings or other noisy
facilities shall be well set back from the property line.

b. The City shall require noise studies for potentially noisy facilities which are to
be located near sensitive land uses.
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c. The public shall be notified of the proposed placing of noisy industrial or commercial

facilities in proximity to sensitive uses and vice versa.

THE NOISE ELEMENT WAS BROUGHT UP FROM THE START IN MY FIRST LETTER OF
CONCERN, YET THE CITY CONTINUES TO BLATANTLY DISREGARD THIS ASPECT.

11. During the public hearing, forensic and vocational expert Dr. Dan Mccaskell
pointed out that the noise level from a workshop would fall in the Category 4 noise-
level. Only level 5 is considered louder. Yet, members of the City Council were left
unfazed.

12. In regards to screening the following also applies:
Zoning Ordinance Page 45

C. Dense landscaping or a solid wall or fence of a minimum height of 6 feet shall be
provided along the rear and side property lines of any non-residential use which abuts
on a residential use; to screen any open area used for the storage of goods, materials,

or waste from view from abutting properties and from public right-of-way;

Failure to incorporate this type of mitigation is yet another glaring example of city
staff completely ignoring the applicable rules and regulations when it comes to the
applicant’s project.

I) Negative Impact on Public from Workshop

1. LCP VI. Open Space/Conservation Goals (p. 4) stipulates:
To ensure that all pollutants, including unwanted sounds, are not allowed to impact
negatively on the environment.

However, nothing in this regard has been addressed.

2. From LCP, Constraints Imposed By Local Values and Expectations:
The following are Point Arena’s "Sacred Cows" ... those features which are to be
maintained and preserved as the town grows and accommodates more people,
businesses, and houses. The General Plan acknowledges these and other features and
asserts that they are to be taken into account with respect to all new developments in
order to create a more perfect environment and save what is highly regarded by the
populace. The "sacred cows" of Point Arena are:

- The integrity, water quality and natural condition of Point Arena Creek

- The low ambient noise levelssks:

Again, neither one of these points has been taken into consideration.

3. Moreover, LCP XII. Review/Permits, Page 6 states:
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a) That the proposed development at the size and intensity contemplated,
and at the proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary
or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the
community;

b) b) That such use as proposed will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working
in the vicinity, or injurious to property improvements or potential
development in the vicinity, with respect to aspects including but not
limited to the following:

c¢) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as
noise, glare, dust and odor;

d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping,
screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting
and signs;

Yet again, all these points have been disregarded since:

a) A noisy workshop is in no way necessary or desirable for, and compatible with,
the neighborhood or the community.

b) Aloud noise- and dust-generating workshop will absolutely impact my
general welfare since I reside within less than 60 feet of the proposed
building.

c) There are currently ZERO safeguards proposed.

d) No landscaping, screening, etc. have been considered either.

]J) Degradation and Devaluation of Neighboring Areas
The negative impact from the proposed building includes but is not limited to:

a) Noise Pollution

b) Light Pollution

c) Water Quality Issues

d) Flooding

e) Property Damage

f) Soil Contamination

g) Property Value Decrease

K) Lack of Enforcement For Previous Violations
The following violations have occurred:

1. Unpermitted grading near septic system performed in September 2019.
2. Extensive unpermitted grading in years prior that encompass the proposed
building site, the entire access road and the turnaround area.
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3. Mr. Wasserman already violated a Standard Condition due to his illegal grading
and by not providing a BMP plan for the areas graded in the past that in fact all part
of the project area. HIS PERMIT SHOULD HAVE ALREADY BEEN REVOKED.

See: XII. Review/Permits, Page 7: (3.) MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT

Requirements and conditions attached to permits issued by the city often require
compliance by the permittee and imply monitoring and enforcement by city officials.
Section 6.09 of the existing Zoning Ordinance states that "violation of any specification
or condition...imposed shall constitute a violation of this ordinance and may constitute
grounds for revocation of the...permit".

See also: Zoning Ordinance Page 128 :

ARTICLE 7. ENFORCEMENT

Sec.7.03

Public nuisance: Any earth moving, grading, or any modification of any stream or
creek, and any building or structure, including signs and fences, set up, erected,
constructed, altered, enlarged, converted, moved, or maintained contrary to the
provisions of this Ordinance and/or any use of property contrary to the provisions of
this Ordinance shall be, and the same is hereby declared to be, unlawful and a
public nuisance; and the City Attorney of said City shall, upon order of the City

Council, immediately commence action or proceedings for the abatement

The applicant needed a grading permit as part of a CDP but graded without one.

Therefore, he went against the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
5. Carpentry noise nuisance from the applicant using his steel containers as
temporary makeshift workshop.
6. Points 1 and 2 should have been of concern to the CCC, as mentioned under
“Unpermitted Grading” Point 14.
Yet, none of these violations were even acknowledged, let alone investigated.
Instead, the application process has been marred by:

L) Inappropriate Assistance, Leniency and Questionable Ethical Conduct

1. The initial CDP approval was granted despite the application being quite
obviously inaccurate and incomplete.

2. A completely flawed original PAMB study was allowed to stand.
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3.The grading was blatantly denied to even exist until an appeal to the Coastal
Commission had been filed. (Exhibit 11)

4. The NOFA (Notice of Final Action) was issued despite all the problems with the
application, when instead the CDPA should have been revoked due to illegal grading
and for having already violated a Standard Condition by not providing a BMP plan
for the areas graded that indeed are part of the project area.

5. The planner now wants to falsely assert the graded area and the access road are
not part of the project area when they are. (Exhibit 1)

6 The planner also aims to misrepresent the volume and location of the illegal
grading. In this attempt she has drawn up a misleading depiction on the building site
plan to minimize the visual representation of the damage done. (Exhibit 1)

7. The planner arranged for USFWS biologist Greg Schmidt, who is personally
known to her as he trained her to become a PAMB surveyor, to supply the applicant
a PAMB survey free of charge. His “update” does not qualify as a new PAMB study
and he fails to provide actual evidence proving PAMB’s decreased noise sensitivity
on which his entire assessment is based. His report should therefore be considered
invalid.

8. Staff already tries to lay the groundwork for letting the applicant operate his
commercial workshop under the Home Occupation rule when his RA-2 zoning does
not support this kind of use.

9. Another example of leniency by city staff towards the applicant is shown by
failure to add the following special conditions for the project:

XII. Review/Permits, Page 4

(19.) Earthmoving during the rainy season (extending from October 15 to April 15)
shall be prohibited for development that is 1) located within or adjacent to ESHA, or 2)
that includes grading on slopes greater than 20%. In such cases, approved grading
shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to complete grading operations
before the rainy season. If grading operations are not completed before the rainy
season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary erosion control measures shall
be put into place to minimize erosion until grading resumes after April 15, unless the
City determines that completion of grading would be more protective of resources.
(25). Exterior night lighting shall be minimized, restricted to low intensity fixtures,
shielded, and directed away from ESHA in order to minimize impacts on wildlife. High
intensity perimeter lighting and lighting for sports courts or other private recreational
facilities in ESHA, ESHA buffer, or where night lighting would increase illumination in
ESHA is prohibited.
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10. The hearing noticing protocol has not been followed correctly. The
applicant never posted a notice nearest the project site, which in this case should
have been at the bottom of his driveway on Port Rd. Instead, there were only notices
posted at the Post Office (which makes sense) and at City Hall (which is quite far
away from the project site.) My attorney addressed this issue during the public
hearing.

Zoning Ordinance Page 125 specifies:

Local Noticing Requirements by Applicant. .

Between the time the application is accepted for filing and the date when notices must
be mailed, the applicant must post two notices, at a conspicuous place, easily read
by the public, and as close as possible to the subject property. The City shall furnish
the applicant with a standardized form to be used for such posting.

If the applicant fails to so post the notice form, distribute notices, or to sign the
declaration of posting and distribution no less than 10 days prior to a hearing, or it is
determined that the application is incomplete, the City Clerk shall withdraw the

application from consideration and shall not mail out the hearing notices.

11. There are serious implications of the Brown Act having been violated.

Case in point: a community member, who wishes to remain unnamed at the
moment, informed me on or around August 29, 2020 that they spoke to council
member Barbara Burke in the afternoon before the first public hearing on June 23,
2020. The person was concerned about not being able to attend the meeting
because they were having computer problems. Ms. Burke told them not to worry
because they “would not miss anything because the application is going to go right
through.” Now how would Ms. Burke have been privy to this type of information
unless the project had already been discussed amongst council members/city staff
before the open meeting? This is yet another very serious issue calling for the
application to be revoked.

12. It is also of concern that CCC representative Sylvia Targ in a letter on August 7,
2020 (Exhibit 14) offers city staff assistance by suggesting the most effective ways
to circumvent my initial appeal and that CCC staff would discourage me from filing a
subsequent appeal (something Mr. Levine did his best to do during our last
conversation), so the building can commence as quickly as possible.

Interestingly, all this was discussed before a new PAMB report had been conducted
or an actual site visit by CCC staff had taken place. As a matter of fact, Ms. Targ
expected that “the Commission would not find substantial issue” - which indicates
that Commission staff had already come to a foregone conclusion in August --
without any supporting evidence. Commission staff also called the city planner to
announce they want the project to proceed (this was brought up during the public
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hearing on November 18), which does not seem appropriate since my initial appeal
was never officially dismissed.

13. This is all the more troubling, as my initial appeal outlined to Commission staff
outlined not just a number of inaccuracies but outright dishonesty within the
application and the staff report, such as:

e Brazen denial of illegal grading despite clear photographic evidence to the
contrary

e Willfully submitting a wrong project description (omitting the workshop aspect
and the 444 SQFT equipment storage area) to all the agencies with jurisdiction (and
still not having updated any of them with the correct information)

e Falsely claiming that the original PAMB surveyor was not granted access to my

property

14. In addition, the amended application includes demonstrably falsified
information about the grading by downplaying the amount of grading as well as its
actual location in relation to the existing septic field.

15. Moreover, Zoning Ordinance Page 98 explains why the original application
should not have been approved in the first place:

Sec. 6.08

Findings:

A. Coastal Development Permit findings: A coastal development permit may only be
granted if the following written findings can be made.

3. Feasible mitigation measures and/or alternatives have been incorporated to
substantially lessen any significant adverse effects of the development on the
environment; - THIS HAS CLEARLY NOT BEEN THE CASE.

4. The proposed use is consistent with the purposes of the zone in which the site is
located; THE RA-2 ZONING IS NOT CONSISTENT FOR A NOISY WORKSHOP IN A
RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD.

6. The proposed location of the use and conditions under which it may be operated or
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. THE PROPOSED
STRUCTURE IS BOTH DETRIMENTAL TO MY WELFARE AND MATERIALLY INJURIOUS
TO MY PROPERTY.

M) Issues within the NOFA
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The current Notice of Final Action makes no note of project findings and also skips
Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area findings. This should have been included
since the previous permit has been superseded.

In relation to the previous Findings the following still applies:

1.Coastal resources WILL be adversely affected.

2. Hardly any “feasible mitigation measures and/or alternatives have been
incorporated to substantially lessen any significant adverse effects....”

3. The proposed use as a “workshop” is NOT consistent with the zone.

6. The project WILL have a significant adverse visual impact.

7. The project is NOT the least environmentally damaging alternative.

8. The project WILL be “materially injurious” to properties in the vicinity.

9. None of these requirements were considered since they were “not applicable to

the project” according to the City Planner.

(i) False - The project is to be sited where it most convenient for the Applicant
without any consideration for “habitat values, functional capacity, and
species diversity of the adjacent riparian habitat area”.

(ii)  False - The proposed development is NOT “compatible with the continuance
of such habitat areas”

(iii)  False - The Applicant already did most of the soil and vegetation removal
without a permit.

Page 2 Standard Conditions of the NOFA says the following:

6. The permit shall be subject to revocation or modification upon a finding of any
one or more of the following:

a) The permit was obtained or extended by fraud.

As outlined in this appeal deliberately false information has been included in the
application and staff report.

b. One or more of the conditions upon which the permit was granted have been
violated.
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Please see above under Unpermitted Grading: The Applicant has in fact already
violated Special Condition #2., when he graded within the designated project site
without first submitting a BMP plan, thereby trying to forego having to adhere to all
the relevant stipulations. This grading also affected the access road and is therefore
part of the project.

Also on page 3 of the NOFA Standard Conditions:

7. The permit is issued without legal determination having been made upon the
number, size or shape of parcels encompassed within the permit described boundaries.

The boundary line in the building plans IS incorrect; therefore the permit should
“become null and void”.

For each of these reasons raising substantial issue, and for all these reasons
collectively, the current permit approval for CDP#2-2020 needs to be revoked.

[ have highlighted multiple travesties surrounding this case, yet, I still trust a fair
and just outcome is possible.

Thank for your time and consideration.
Respectfully submitted,

Arabella Akossy
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Exhibit List:

1. Shows the actual size of the illegal grading that occurred marked in black
with diagonal lines.

2. Google Earth Pro image from 1998, which shows none of the grading, which

was performed by the applicant in later years. The building site had not been

graded at that point nor is there an access road to it.

The image from 2003 still shows none of the later extensive grading.

4. The image from 2011 shows fresh grading all over the applicant’s property.
No permits were acquired for any of this grading.

5. USFWS biologist’s assessment email, which does not qualify as a full PAMB
survey report.

6. USFWS Draft Point Arena Mountain Beaver Standard Protection Measures For
“No-Take” Determinations

7. USFWS Draft Point Arena Mountain Beaver Survey Protocol

8. Letter to Coastal Commission by City Planner from February 20, 2020
showing that only a barn of 800SQFT is mentioned.

9. This is the valid recorded survey, on file with the County Clerk’s Office, under
Map Case 2/Drawer 60/Page 11.

10. This shows a overlay of the above referenced survey, prepared by surveyor
Vance Ricks. Please note how much further north the property boundary is
compared to the depiction in the building site plan.

11. Rebuttal to the response the Planner gave to my original letter of concern.
This document was included in my appeal to the Coastal Commission. It was
omitted by city staff when they posted my appeal on the City’s website and
have still not corrected this, even after [ made them aware of the oversight.
Point 6 pertains to the Planner not being able to find any grading activity on
the applicant’s property.

12. Aerial showing the building “marker” USFWS biologist Greg Schmidt used for
his PAMB assessment

13.Video file demonstrating the noise the applicant has already been producing
when he is working in his makeshift container workshop (there are many
more recorded examples)

14. Letter by CCC representative Sylvia Targ to city staff

w
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Arabella Akossy
220 Port Rd., Point Arena, CA November 17, 2020

Dear Point Arena City Council Members:

On June 23, 2020, you approved your fellow council member Richard Wasserman'’s
CDP 02-2020 application for a barn/workshop at 44600 Port. Rd., completely disregarding
numerous inaccuracies and serious issues that had been pointed out to you in my letter of
concern prior to the hearing. Only after I filed an appeal with the California Coastal
Commission on July 16, 2020, did the applicant and city staff think it prudent to address at
least a select few of the glaring problems within the application.

This has included correcting the wrong square footage and errors within the
building plans; adding previously non-existing PAMB mitigation, and now seeking
permission after the fact for the grading that the city planner supposedly could not find any
signs of, even though clear photographic evidence had been provided.

As a matter of fact, the applicant has been granted special treatment and undue
assistance by city staff all along. As elected city government officials it is your duty to serve
the public in general and not to selectively favor the private interests of a fellow council
member by overlooking applicable rules and regulations.

Therefore, today’s CDP 02-2020 amendment should be denied as the following
substantial issues remain with both the application and the staff report dated November 4,
2020:

A) Unpermitted Grading Activity

1. Grading activity from September 2019 is downplayed and its location misrepresented in
the staff report. Instead of 50°x10°x2’ and 37 cubic yards asserted by the planner, the actual
graded area measures in excess of 60'x12’x2.5’, adding to 67 cubic yards. In addition, the
access road was widened by at least 2 feet along 100 feet, adding roughly another 15 cubic
yards for an approximate total of 81 cubic yards. (Exhibit 1)

2. Thus, the allowable 50 cubic yards for the most recent grading have been exceeded and
the categorical exemption no longer applies.

3. All remaining additional extensive grading without a permit by the applicant done in
previous years, brought to the City’s attention in my original letter of concern, dated June
22,2020, continues to be ignored. This includes, but is not limited to, the intended building
site as well as the access road plus the entire turn around area. (Exhibit 4)

4. The applicant has graded literally thousands of cubic yards since acquiring the property
at 44600 Port Rd. in October 1991. Google Earth Pro satellite images date back to 1998 (see
Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 3) and clearly show that it was not until 2011 (Exhibit 4) that
significant grading was performed all over the property. The applicant’s explanation in his
mostly fictional “Narrative for the Barn” that all grading happened before his ownership is
thereby demonstrably false.

5. Since the applicant graded the access road to the building plus the proposed building site
himself, it is incorrect to assert these areas are “not near, nor directly connected to the barn
project” (Staff Report (SR), p- 12.) All this grading is in fact connected and pertinent to the

EXHIBIT #11: Appeal Documents (Permit Amendment)
A-1-PTA-20-0028 & A-1-PTA-20-0074 Wasserman
Page 66 of 88



proposed project site but has not been identified, as was recommended in the current and
previous staff report (p. 15 and p. 9 respectively)

6. Staff’s claim that “the barn is to be placed in area that was an old road bed” (SR, p.6) is
false. There was no roadbed until the applicant graded and graveled the area himself.

7. Itis nonsensical to maintain the graded area from 2019 “is meant to be temporary until
the barn is completed”. The applicant is already using this particular area for storage of
building materials, thereby already having circumvented staff’s original recommendation
(SR June 23, 2020, p. 9) to identify where building materials are going to be stored.

8. Moreover, a correct representation of the grading would then show that the applicant
indeed did grade right up to his existing septic field. Misleadingly, the area marked red,
depicting the most recent grading on the building site map (SR, p. 21) does not correspond
to the scale legend and actually only depicts 30 feet in length, not even the 50 feet presumed
by the planner nor the actual length of 60 feet. (Exhibit 1)

9. This illegal grading near the applicant’s septic system has potential negative implications
for my water well located downslope from the grading site and needs to be investigated
further.

10. A number of issues described under the Water Quality heading have been triggered due
to all the grading performed without permits and/or a BMP (Best Management Practices)
plan.

11. The accumulated illegal grading also has high potential for causing problems with run-
off onto my property (which is located downslope from the building site) and onwards to
Arena Creek. This is of particular concern once the applicant would start operating his
workshop and storing toxic solvents, stains, etc. which could lead to major contamination of
Arena Creek as well as the wetlands associated with it.

12 In addition to the environmental impact on Arena Creek and the associated riparian
area, placing the proposed building and its parking area above and almost adjacent to my
residence would create severe environmental damage; drainage and run-off problems for
my property, toxic contamination among them. The increased water flow could result in
considerable damage to my foundation.

13. In regard to run-off LCP VI, Open Space/Cons., p. 6 calls for the following:

New development should be required to: (a) avoid creating concentrated runoff, particularly
over steep slopes and bluff faces, by installing energy dissipating devices, (b) create drainage
swales, detention, and retention basins, (c) control the timing and manner of new construction
so that there are no bare soil slopes during the rainy season, etc.

However, none of these requirements have been added to the Special Conditions in the
current staff report.

B) Point Arena Mountain Beaver (PAMB) Protection
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1. Currently, this CDP does not have a required valid PAMB survey report on file, after the
original study expired on July 31, 2020. This renders the entire application incomplete.

2. Within the staff report, the planner misleadingly implies that the original PAMB report
only expired on October 17, 2020. This is incorrect, as the actual study was performed on
July 31, 2018, which then expired exactly two years later on July 31, 2020.

3. City staff arranged for USFWS (U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service) biologist Greg Schmidt to
provide free of charge another survey for applicant Wasserman, subsequently performed on
October 23, 2020. However, Mr. Schmidt did not write up an actual report including the
required maps, photographs, etc. as outlined in the guidelines by the USFWS and as written
in the LCP code. He only provided an email (Exhibit 5) to the planner describing his findings
without any of the required corroborating materials.

4.1 had a number of email conversations about an appropriate PAMB survey with Mr.
Schmidt, in which said the following:

a) Initially, he said a new study was needed because the old one had expired on July
31, 2020.

b) He was at first doubtful a workshop was going to operated. (Remember that the
agencies with jurisdiction were only told of an 800SQFT barn and nothing about a
workshop.)

c) After being repeatedly questioned if all applicants whose privately funded PAMB
studies have expired are granted a free study by the USFWS, he said that he
usually does not provide assessments for private individuals.

d) He was providing the service because there was a “conflict of interest” (presumed
to be of ethical nature), referring to the city planner Teresa Spade not being able
to perform the survey.

e) He personally trained city planner Spade to be a PAMB surveyor.

f) When asked why the planner should now perform the survey in the first place,
Schmidt then replied he would be doing the study because I had brought the
original into question. (However, he did not respond to my concerns when I first
contacted him on July 9, 2020.)

5. According to USFWS guidelines surveys need to be conducted within 250 feet of the
project site and are then valid for two years (Exhibit 7). The original study by John Saler did
not survey on my parcel at all, giving the false explanation that they were not granted access
to my land.

6. In actuality, Mr. Schmidt subsequently only surveyed within 100 feet of the project site,
and notes a “large patch of suitable habitat” on my parcel. He also points out suitable habitat
of up to 1000SQFT running directly adjacent to the project site. (Exhibit 5)

6. Ultimately, the full 250 foot perimeter from the building site were not surveyed and
consequently Mr. Schmidt’s assessment does not qualify as a new complete study, as is
required after the original became invalid. (Exhibit 7)

7. Overall, having a USFWS federal employee involved in providing a survey for the
applicant, personally arranged by city staff, seems rather irregular. Most probably, every
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other CDP applicant would have had to hire his or her own independent PAMB surveyor
and pay for the required new study.

8. In addition, critically endangered PAMB (of which according to Mr. Schmidt possibly only
very few remain) is still not granted protection to the fullest extent required.

a) No mitigation for “Visual Disturbance” as described in the Draft Point Arena Mountain
Beaver Standard Protection Measures For “No-Take” Determinations that were supplied to
me by Mr. Schmidt has been added. (Exhibit 6)

b) The same guidelines list the breeding season for PAMB from “1 December trough 30
June” (Exhibit 6). But Special Condition #2 (SR, p. 11) wrongly lists “December 15 through
June 15” instead.

C) Categorical CEQA Exemption Error

1. The categorical CEQA (California Environmental Quality Act) exemption is erroneously
allowed to stand, thereby also disregarding the proposed project’s impact on the
surrounding ESHA (Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area) and foregoing necessary
mitigation measures for noise impact, etc., as outline under CEQA.

2. Under State CEQA guidelines the categorical exemption does not apply when:

a) The projectis located in a sensitive environment such that the project may impact an
officially mapped and designated environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern.

b) The City of Point Arena Biological Resources and Trail map (SR, Figure 7, p. 10)
clearly shows that the proposed building site parcel, my parcel and the bluff area
straight across are all located within the officially mapped 1000-foot zone of the
MBBA.

3. Therefore, the categorical exemption should not be allowed to stand.
D) Lack of Adequate ESHA Protection

1. The applicant’s as well as my property are located within the officially mapped MBBA,
which designates it as ESHA (Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area), even if PAMB are
currently not present. However, the ESHA designation is not being taken into consideration.

2, LCP X. Coastal, p. 32 defines ESHA as such:

"Environmentally sensitive area" shall be defined as any area in which plant or animal life
or their habitats are either rare or especially valuable because of their special nature or role
in an ecosystem and which could be easily disturbed or degraded by human activities and
developments.

2. The following areas shall be considered ESHA (LCP X. Coastal, p. 30):
a) Any habitat area that is rare or especially valuable from a local, regional, or
statewide basis.
b) itmAreas that contribute to the viability of plant or animal species designated as
rare, threatened, or endangered under State or Federal law.
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3. LCP (E) Policies X. Coastal, Page 27:

Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any significant disruption
of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those resources shall be allowed within those
areas. Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat areas and parks
and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts which would significantly
degrade those areas, and shall be compatible with the continuance of those habitat and
recreation areas.

4. A noise-generating workshop has no place in an ESHA, as it would clearly impact and
degrade the environment.

5. LCP X. Coastal, Page 30:

a) To the maximum extent feasible, the City shall map environmentally sensitive habitat
areas inside the city including, but not limited to, certain wetlands, seasonal creeks, springs,
habitat for rare, threatened, or endangered species, and riparian habitat. The determination
of what constitutes ESHA shall not be limited by what is mapped. Restrictions shall apply to
development in and adjacent to sensitive habitat areas. Any area not designated on the LUP
ESHA Map that meets the ESHA criteria is ESHA and shall be accorded all the protection
provided for ESHA in the LCP. Revisions to the map depicting ESHA shall be treated as LCP
amendments and shall be subject to the approval of the Coastal Commission.

b) Any area mapped as ESHA shall not be deprived of protection as ESHA, as required by

the policies and provisions of the LCP, on the basis that habitat has been illegally
removed, degraded, or species that are rare or especially valuable because of their
nature or role in an ecosystem have been eliminated.

5. This clearly indicates that even though PAMB may currently not be present within 100
feet of the project area, the area should not be deprived of ESHA protection.

6. LCP X. Coastal, Page 32, Sec. 5.27 Mitigation Measures:

The Planning Commission or City Council shall as a condition for a Coastal Development
Permit, require that a developer mitigate for impacts to ESHA, The permit shall include
conditions that require implementation of all feasible mitigation measures that would
significantly reduce adverse impacts of the project.

7.]Just to reiterate: the project is within the MBBA as well as adjacent to other ESHA (Arena
Creek, wetlands, riparian corridors) and there are “16 other special status species” (see
original Saler study) in the area that would be impacted by the project. However, no specific
ESHA mitigation measures have been included for this project. It should also be noted that a
workshop and the associated use of products such as toxic solvents, stains, oils, etc. could
lead to major contamination of Arena Creek as well as the wetlands associated with it.

8. Again, LCP VI, Open Space/Cons., p. 6 calls for the following:

New development should be required to: (a) avoid creating concentrated runoff, particularly
over steep slopes and bluff faces, by installing energy dissipating devices, (b) create drainage
swales, detention, and retention basins, (c) control the timing and manner of new construction
so that there are no bare soil slopes during the rainy season, etc.
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9. However, none of these requirements have been added to the Special Conditions in the
current staff report.

E) Land Use and Zoning Issues

1. Staff continues to perpetuate the false narrative that “the proposed barn is to be used for
storage associated with existing livestock maintenance, and proposed agriculture.” (SR, p. 3)

2. The only livestock element on the applicant’s property continues to consist of two pet
goats, for which there already exists a fenced-in corral and stall as well as an adjacent shed
for their feed.

3. While the applicant has added a vegetable patch, not a single fruit tree, as described in the
narrative, has been planted. Such small-scale gardening would hardly require a 960SQFT
barn with 444SQFT equipment storage.

4. Instead, the true intended use of the building all along has been for a commercial
woodworking shop and an apartment conversion on the first floor. The applicant is a
working finish carpenter, who has already been engaging in carpentry activity on his
property, creating an ongoing noise nuisance. (separate Video Attachment)

5. While maintaining that the workshop is going to be non-commercial, staff is nevertheless
trying to lay the groundwork for the applicant to operate his commercial woodworking
business under the Home Occupation Rule.

6. In the staff report (p. 3) the planner failed to use the definition from the Zoning Ordinance
(p- 12) for the applicant’s RA-2 zoning, which clearly states under “Principally permitted

uses”:

Accessory structures such as barns, pens, coops, stables, not used for commercial purposes.

7. Furthermore, the planner should have used the following definition for Home Occupation
as described in Zoning Ordinance (p. 22-23):

Home Occupation: Home occupations, including but not limited to sewing, music studios,
desktop publishing, art studios, computer programming, professional offices, home and health
care product distributors, bookkeeping, rooming and boarding of not more than 2 persons
including tourists, may be permitted as an accessory use to any dwelling, subject to the
following conditions and to the provisions of the zone in which the occupation is proposed, and
coastal development permits, where the use constitutes “development” as defined in the
Glossary and Appendix A of the Zoning Ordinance:

D. Electrical motors only, and not to exceed a total of three horsepower each.

E. No radio or television interference, amplified music, or noise audible beyond the
boundaries of the site.

F. No significant increases in automobile and truck traffic over normal residential
use.

G. The home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate to the use of the
premises for residential purposes. All aspect of the home occupation, including
storage, shall be conducted entirely within the dwelling unit or enclosed accessory
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building(s) on the premises.

J. No equipment or process used shall create noise, vibration, fumes, dust,
odors, smoke, electrical interference, or other impacts in excess of those
customarily generated by single-family residential uses in the neighborhood.
K. Home Occupations shall not include manufacturing, processing or transportation
of flammable, combustible, explosive, toxic or other hazardous materials.

8. All this indicates unambiguously that under no circumstances should the applicant be
allowed to operate a noise-generating commercial shop in a residential neighborhood
within city limits.

9. This also brings up the incorrect zoning of my parcel as AE (Agricultural Exclusive),
which instead needs to be designated SR -1. The applicant mentioned well over a year ago,
that my zoning had been changed. [ have enquired three times with Deputy City Clerk Paul
Andersen and he promised to send me the updated information. Just recently, however, he
said it was up to the city planner Spade to make the determination. AE requires a minimum
lot size of 20 acres; my 1.75 acres clearly do not qualify.

F) Lack of Noise and Visual Screening Considerations

1. The extreme proximity of the proposed building and parking area would have the
following impact:
a) Noise pollution: the applicant has already been performing extremely noisy
woodworking activity on a regular basis right near my house by the property line
(see video attachment sent to council members’ email)
b) Light pollution: an exterior light has been added to the building plans. Currently,
the applicant already flouts the City’s Light Pollution Ordinance by operating
glaringly bright 270-degree floodlights on his deck that shine into my two north-
facing bedrooms and light up not just his large cypress tress 250 feet from his
residence but also all of my very tall trees on the west side as well.
c) Added traffic would create noise and fumes.
d) Complete loss of privacy in my backyard and majority of rooms in my residence.

2. Considerable noise pollution from the shop would also affect the public and the
environment. The sounds of screeching electric saws, loud hammering and air compressor
use would be amplified by bouncing off my house and the bluff across the way and would
undoubtedly be audible at significant distances. Furthermore, it is of special concern that
the bluff in question is part of the designated buffer zone for PAMB (MBBA) and that they
are extremely sensitive to noise and vibrations.

3. Additionally, the very large metal roof of the project would create a noise nuisance during
rainfalls.

4. However, the staff report still does not call for a noise study nor does it include any
requirement that noise from the workshop be mitigated.

5. From the Municipal Code 18.25.060 the following applies:
a)(6) No significant increase in automobile and truck traffic over normal residential use;
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b) (10) No equipment or process used shall create noise, vibration, fumes, dust, odors,
smoke, electrical interference, or other impacts in excess of those customarily generated
by single-family residential uses in the neighborhood;

A workshop and living quarters on the first floor would create all of the above.

6. Moreover, the building plans have still not incorporated any screening for the south-
facing opening of the proposed equipment storage area, so 444 SQFT of assorted equipment
and materials would be visible from almost every room of my house and backyard. The
western side, which is not visible to anyone, however, would be screened.

7. According to 18.25.060 Home Occupation:

a) The home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate to the use of the
premises for residential purposes. All aspects of the home occupation, including

storage, shall be conducted entirely within the dwelling unit or enclosed
accessory building(s) on the premises

b) The proposed location of the use and conditions under which it may be operated and
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

8. Yet, my property would be severely degraded by the proposed building due to the
numerous reasons outlined in this letter.

G) Negative Impact on Public from Workshop

1. LCP VI. Open Space/Conservation Goals (p. 4) stipulates:
To ensure that all pollutants, including unwanted sounds, are not allowed to impact
negatively on the environment.

However, nothing in this regard has been addressed.

2. From LCP, Constraints Imposed By Local Values and Expectations:
The following are Point Arena’s "Sacred Cows" ... those features which are to be maintained
and preserved as the town grows and accommodates more people, businesses, and houses. The
General Plan acknowledges these and other features and asserts that they are to be taken into
account with respect to all new developments in order to create a more perfect environment
and save what is highly regarded by the populace. The "sacred cows" of Point Arena are:

- The integrity, water quality and natural condition of Point Arena Creek

- The low ambient noise levelsste:

Again, neither one of these points has been taken into consideration.

3. Moreover, LCP XII. Review/Permits, Page 6 states:

a) That the proposed development at the size and intensity contemplated, and at
the proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable
for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the community;

b) b) That such use as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or
injurious to property improvements or potential development in the vicinity,
with respect to aspects including but not limited to the following:
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c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise,
glare, dust and odor;

d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open
spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

Yet again, all these points have been disregarded.
H) Failure to Provide Correct Information to Commenting Agencies

1. “Fire Hazards” (SR, p. 7) notes that the Fire Department was noticed on February 20,
2020 (Exhibit 8), which means they have not been updated on the true scope and nature of
the proposed building but are instead still under the impression that the project consists of
an 800SQFT agricultural barn instead of 960SQFT barn/workshop building with an abutting
446SQFT equipment storage area. Of concern is also that the woodworking shop would
house flammable liquids, such as toxic wood stains, solvents and oils.

2. Had Environmental Health been informed of the applicant’s illegal grading near his septic
system they more than likely would have responded with a comment, instead of not
commenting (SR, Summary of Referral Agency Comments, p. 20.)

I) Degradation and Devaluation of Neighboring Areas
The negative impact from the proposed building includes but is not limited to:

a) Noise Pollution

b) Light Pollution

c) Water Quality Issues

d) Flooding

e) Property Damage

f) Soil Contamination

g) Property Value Decrease

]J) Inaccurate Property Boundary and Inappropriate Setback Descriptions Remain

1. The property boundary and necessary setbacks are still inaccurately represented in the
building plans. Please review the attachments included showing that the section line has
been substituted for the true boundary. The survey recorded under Map Case 2/Drawer
60/Page 11 (Exhibit 9) commissioned by the applicant in 1995, in conjunction with the
survey overlay aerial image, clearly demonstrates this. (Exhibit 10).

None of this has been appropriately considered so far.

2. The actual boundary line is considerably farther north and, therefore, the application’s
building site plan is flawed, and the required setbacks are not as described and would run
afoul of the setback requirements as presently proposed. (Exhibits 9 &10)

3. Two boundary surveys have indicated that the property markers for my parcel have been
manipulated and are therefore no longer in the correct position. To remedy this situation I
would have to commission a very costly completely new property survey - a fact that the
applicant is well aware of and has been trying to exploit to his benefit as evidenced by the
utterly skewed building site plans. These drawings do not even match in regards to the
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given boundary measurements in relation to the scale legend (i.e. 1 inch equaling 20 or 40
feet respective of the different plan pages.)

4. At the same time, even a non-professional can easily see when comparing the recorded
survey map and satellite images of the properties that the supposed boundary line in the
building plans is incorrect. (Exhibits 9&10)

K) Lack of Enforcement For Previous Violations

In my first Letter of Concern submitted before the first public hearing on June 23, 2020 [
brought up the following issues:

1. Unpermitted grading near septic system performed in September 2019.

2. Extensive unpermitted grading in years prior that encompass the proposed building
site and the entire access road.

3. Carpentry noise nuisance from the applicant using his steel containers as temporary
makeshift workshop.

Yet, none of these violations were even acknowledged, let alone investigated.
Instead, the application process has been marred by:

L) Inappropriate Assistance, Leniency and Questionable Ethical Conduct from City
Staff

1. The initial CDP approval was granted despite the application being quite obviously
inaccurate and incomplete.

2. A completely flawed original PAMB study was allowed to stand.

3.The grading was blatantly denied to even exist until a Coastal Commission had been filed.
(Exhibit 11)

4. The NOFA (Notice of Final Action) was issued despite all the problems with the
application, when instead the CDPA should have been revoked due to illegal grading and for
having already violated a Standard Condition by not providing a BMP plan for the areas
graded that indeed are part of the project area.

5. The planner now wants to falsely assert the graded area and the access road are not part
of the project area when they are. (Exhibit 1)

6 The planner also aims to misrepresent the volume and location of the illegal grading. In
this attempt she has drawn up a misleading depiction on the building site plan to minimize
the visual representation of the damage done. (Exhibit 1)

7. The planner arranged for USFWS biologist Greg Schmidt, who is personally known to her
as he trained her to become a PAMB surveyor, to supply the applicant a PAMB survey free of
charge.

8. Staff already tries to lay the groundwork for letting the applicant operate his commercial
workshop under the Home Occupation rule when his RA-2 zoning does not support this
kind of use.

9. There are also serious implications of the Brown Act having been violated (i.e. the project
has been discussed outside of open meetings).

10. The hearing noticing protocol has not been followed correctly.
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All in all, an inappropriate amount of time and effort from city staff seems to have
been invested in helping council member Wasserman realize his ill-conceived building
project against better judgment and the applicable rules and regulations. This begs the
question if a member of the general public would receive the same kind of supportin a
similar situation?

In closing, [ would like to remind you of a statement council member Wasserman
made during the council meeting on August 25, 2020 after being asked if there were ways to
make the CDP application process easier for applicants. His reply: “We can’t be lenient for
some people and then not for others, that would open us up to legal repercussions.”

Respectfully submitted,
Arabella Akossy

Exhibit List:

1. Shows the actual size of the illegal grading that occurred marked in black
with diagonal lines.

2. Google Earth Pro image from 1998, which shows none of the grading, which
was performed by the applicant in later years. The building site had not been
graded at that point nor is there an access road to it.

3. The image from 2003 still shows none of the later extensive grading.

4. The image from 2011 shows fresh grading all over the applicant’s property.
No permits were acquired for any of this grading.

5. USFWS biologist’s assessment email, which does not qualify as a full PAMB
survey report.

6. USFWS Draft Point Arena Mountain Beaver Standard Protection Measures For “No-
Take” Determinations

7. USFWS Draft Point Arena Mountain Beaver Survey Protocol

8. Letter to Coastal Commission by City Planner from February 20, 2020
showing that only a barn of 800SQFT is mentioned.

9. This is the valid recorded survey, on file with the County Clerk’s Office, under
Map Case 2/Drawer 60/Page 11.

10. This shows a overlay of the above referenced survey, prepared by surveyor
Vance Ricks. Please note how much further north the property boundary is
compared to the depiction in the building site plan.

11. Rebuttal to the response the Planner gave to my original letter of concern.
This document was included in my appeal to the Coastal Commission. It was
omitted by city staff when they posted my appeal on the City’s website and
have still not corrected this, even after | made them aware of the oversight.
Point 6 pertains to the Planner not being able to find any grading activity on
the applicant’s property.
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From: ]

To: Targ. Sylvia@Coastal; NorthCoast@Coastal

Subject: Re: Wasserman industrial development in Point Arena Mountain Beaver territory, and several other overlooked
encroachments.

Date: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 3:10:21 PM

Attachments: CDP-AppealForm-sc.pdf

Outlook-cid _image0.png

ATTN: Aurora Robinson, Arcata Administration
As we discussed earlier today. | hope this doesn't erase everything | wrote on the form - again!

Please forgive that | have sent "unsigned" documents on purpose, in that my computer isn't updated to
sign digitally. Consider them signed by sending this email.

Thanks for calling.
Debra Keipp

On Wednesday, December 9, 2020, 09:49:10 AM PST, Targ, Sylvia@Coastal
<sylvia.targ@coastal.ca.gov> wrote:

Hello Ms. Keipp,
Thank you for your email. Today @ 5 PM is the deadline to file an appeal. We need the appeal form sent to
the North Coast inbox to be considered filed- attached is an appeal form.

Sylvia Targ

Coastal Planner

California Coastal Commission
1385 Eighth Street, Suite 130
Arcata CA 95521

(707) 826-8950
sylvia.targ@coastal.ca.gov

*please note in-office phone responses may be delayed due to SIP and COVID-19

From: Debra Koo I

Sent: Tuesday, December 8, 2020 2:13 PM

To: Targ, Sylvia@Coastal <sylvia.targ@coastal.ca.gov>

Cc: City of Point Arena <admin@pointarena.ca.gov>

Subject: Wasserman industrial development in Point Arena Mountain Beaver territory, and several
other overlooked encroachments.

| am a former Planner and City Council Member with the City of Point Arena, around the turn of the last
century(!). For much of the time, Council also served as Planners and were paid $35/month, if the City
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hadn't voted to with hold salaries altogether in a budget crisis! | sat with Mayor Leslie Dahlhoff,
Wasserman, Kevin Gallagher (Coast Guard House) and John Tante (Wharf Master's Inn). All of us
owned property in Arena Cove Canyon on Port and Mill Streets.

During my time as a Planner, we worked diligently on creating a General Plan with actual ordinances,
(modeled after the City of Calistoga). While Calistoga was geographically considered much larger than
Point Arena, we used Calitoga's plan as a kind of template from which to draw that which was usable for
Point Arena. Among our consideration for compilation of many of those guidelines and adopted
ordinances were environmentally protected plants and animals.

Have you ever been to Point Arena?

| owned property bordering both sides of Point Arena Creek, and abutting Richard Wasserman's Mill
Street four-plex rentals during the time we both sat on these City boards together. This area of Mill Street
flourished with wildlife and endangered flora and fauna species, the Point Arena Mountain Beaver, among
them, which we tried to preserve according the 12/12/1999 Endangered Species Act related to the PAMB
in Point Arena (although they were originally noticed by Fish and Wildlife, when discovered gassed to
death outside their burrows way up in Manchester when an anhydrous ammonia tank spilled into Russian
River way down in Sonoma County).

I moved up to Point Arena from Berkeley in the '90's, and prior to that, the first environmental creek
restoration project was funded to a Berkeley woman for the restoration of Point Arena Creek, which
borders Mill Street. Absolute PAMB territory.

As Planners we made allowances for thorough inspection and EIR's of the limestone cliffs and PAMB
areas in question also belonging to R. Wasserman at his Port Road home. As well, the unpermitted
driveway that Wasserman graded and paved in the past, sits half on his neighbor's property, as the
property stakes were long ago, pulled out between Wasserman and Fox properties/homes by Richey
Wasserman to build his unpermitted driveway. This driveway, previously named Devil's Cut-Off, served
as a skid-road short-cut to Arena Cove from Lake Street to Port Road. Planners had voted to NOT
develop it as a fire road.

As Planners we also made allowances for and passed ordinances for acceptable noise decibel levels,
and light levels, as to not blot out the night stars, ...as much as we could for a small berg like Point Arena
boasting 420 people, at the time.

One night | remember Eric Dahlhoff, the mayor's husband, standing outside their home with a decibel
meter obtaining noise levels on the refrigeration unit on one of Ocean Fresh Fish's trucks. After a long
day fishing and loading, they had a BBQ at Jeff Gunning's, next to the Dahlhoff's and parked the
refrigeration truck there for a few minutes. The Dahlhoff's were upset by the noise of the refer truck and
were trying to report it to the Sheriff as a nuisance.

Can't imagine the noise from Richard Wasserman's saw mill is going to be music to the ears, either, do
you?

Wasserman had appointment Mayor Dahlhoff, who ran on the environmental ticket, and both voted in
favor of many of the same issues concerning sanctuary for the PAMB, grading ordinances, lighting
issues, building and planning set-backs acceptable to the privacy, peace and enjoyment of personal
space within our homes, regarding encroachment of building projects within the City limits of Point Arena,
while respecting the rural sensitive habitat setting we all love and want to maintain. Within Point Arena
there are several microclimates as they relate to the limestone cliffs scattered throughout town.

Point Arena Council and Planners also changed their political affiliation to Green Party during that time
and introduced a Corporate Personhood Ordinance.

My concern is that the City of Point Arena has misled and directed CCC in favor of Wasserman's plan
bereft of validity on many environmental levels. Unfortunately, in the department of white guys in
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positions of power, Wasserman has served many times as Mayor over the last forty years in Point
Arena.

Don't you suppose at this point in his political career, it's probably time to pay off alot of favors? I'm just
going by appearances in this particular oversight.

| ask you to look at the one minority who voted against approving Wasserman's building plan and ask this
minority what his concerns were. He asked some very credible questions. We were very excited to see
Jonathan Torres take a seat with the City of Point Arena Planners and Council, but he recently quit after
one term, discouraged at the way the process was used... votes for personal gain after many years'
service to the City of Point Arena.

| understand Richard Shoemaker is "waiting to retire until after Richard Wasserman's plan is approved".
Interesting pre-cognizant choice of words.

Approval of this plan if purely "pissing backwards" for Mr. Wasserman, considering how he's followed the
vote of Mayor Dahlhoff on practically all of the PAMB sanctuary votes, in particular, within the City of
Point Arena, since their inception when their habitat protection act was passed 12/12/1999.

Richard Wasserman of all people should not be asking for any exceptions in regards to this building
project and trying to pass off his property as NOT PAMB territory. We all know better, those of us who've
live(d) there. | frequent Dori Fox's property regularly and walk the Bullamore horse pasture as well.
Wasserman, too, must have a valid PAMB survey by an un-biased party, unconcerned with approval of
this cockamamie plan.

| ask that the CCC delay at least approval of this plan in favor of actual inspections from representatives
from both sides, in toto. Wasserman's unilateral influence is not to be trusted in this regard.

To approve an industrial saw mill in this environmentally protected area of the City of Point Arena is
ludicrous from an environmental point of view.

Sincerely,

Debra Keipp

Air Quality
Fish & Wildlife
City of Point Arena
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APPEAL FORM

Appeal of Local Government Coastal Development Permit

Filing Information (STAFF ONLY)

District Office: South Coast

Appeal Number:

Date Filed:

Appellant Name(s):

APPELLANTS

IMPORTANT. Before you complete and submit this appeal form to appeal a coastal
development permit (CDP) decision of a local government with a certified local coastal
program (LCP) to the California Coastal Commission, please review the appeal
information sheet. The appeal information sheet describes who is eligible to appeal
what types of local government CDP decisions, the proper grounds for appeal, and the
procedures for submitting such appeals to the Commission. Appellants are responsible
for submitting appeals that conform to the Commission law, including regulations.
Appeals that do not conform may not be accepted. If you have any questions about any
aspect of the appeal process, please contact staff in the Commission district office with
jurisdiction over the area in question (see the Commission’s contact page at

https://coastal ca gov/contact/#/).

Note regarding emailed appeals. Please note that emailed appeals are accepted
ONLY at the general email address for the Coastal Commission district office with
jurisdiction over the local government in question. For the South Coast district office,
the email address is SouthCoast@coastal.ca.gov. An appeal emailed to some other
email address, including a different district’s general email address or a staff email
address, will be rejected. It is the appellant’s responsibility to use the correct email
address, and appellants are encouraged to contact Commission staff with any

questions. For more information, see the Commission’s contact page at https://

coastal.ca.gov/contact/#/).
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1. Appellant information1

Debra Keipp

Name:

Maiing adcress |
Phone number: —
email accress: _ |

How did you participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process?

Did not participate v Submitted comment v Testified at hearing v Other

Describe: All those checked above, and was Planner for City of Pt. Arena.

Wrote and edited original PAMB protected species act of 12/12/99,

Adopted into General Plan/Ordinances for City of Pt. Arena.
See attached documents.

If you did not participate in the local CDP application and decision-making process,
please identify why you should be allowed to appeal anyway (e.g., if you did not
participate because you were not properly noticed).

Describe:

Please identify how you exhausted all LCP CDP appeal processes or otherwise identify
why you should be allowed to appeal (e.g., if the local government did not follow proper
CDP notice and hearing procedures, or it charges a fee for local appellate CDP
processes).

City did not obtain required current PAMB survey.

Describe:

It only takes 60-80 votes to get elected in small town Pt. Arena.

He has graded, paved and developed his property known as AP027-081-12.

Rarely does he apply for appropriate permits. He also voted for preservation of the PAMB.

1 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own contact and participation
information. Please attach additional sheets as necessary.
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2. Local CDP decision being appealed2
City of Point Arena

Local government name:
Local government approval body: Point Arena City Council/Planners

2020-02(01)-44600/240 Port Road

Local government CDP application number:

Local government CDP decision: v CDP approval CDP denials
Date of local government CDP decision: November 18, 2020

Please identify the location and description of the development that was approved or
denied by the local government.

Describe: Council/Planners approved further permitted development of APN:027-081-12.

Driveway is former skid road straddling neighbor's obscured property line,

known as Devil's Cut-off, which City decided because of alluvial nature of terrain,

against developing in 1998-99, as a firelane from Lake to Port Road.

As well as unstable nature of alluvial flow, PAMB territory is protected Federally.

Please see documents submitted by Arabella Arassy, downhill neighbor at 220 Port Road.

Wasserman pulled up neighbor, Fox's property stakes in order to create paved driveway for himself.

He then, built his new driveway straddling the property line, even tho Fox is not given use of drive.

Wasserman's moto is: Better to ask for forgiveness later than permission, first.

2 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the local government CDP decision, including a
description of the development that was the subject of the CDP application and decision.

3 Very few local CDP denials are appealable, and those that are also require submittal of an appeal fee.

Please see the appeal information sheet for more information.
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3. Identification of interested persons

On a separate page, please provide the names and contact information (i.e., mailing
and email addresses) of all persons whom you know to be interested in the local CDP
decision and/or the approved or denied development (e.g., the applicant, other persons
who participated in the local CDP application and decision making process, etc.), and
check this box to acknowledge that you have done so.

v Interested persons identified and provided on a separate attached sheet

4. Grounds for this appeals

For appeals of a CDP approval, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations that the
approved development does not conform to the LCP or to Coastal Act public access
provisions. For appeals of a CDP denial, grounds for appeal are limited to allegations
that the development conforms to the LCP and to Coastal Act public access provisions.
Please clearly identify the ways in which the development meets or doesn’'t meet, as
applicable, the LCP and Coastal Act provisions, with citations to specific provisions as
much as possible. Appellants are encouraged to be concise, and to arrange their
appeals by topic area and by individual policies.

Describe: Please read documents submitted by Arabella Arassy, neighbor at 220 Port Road.

Arassy will suffer the loss of the peace, privacy and continued enjoyment of her property

as she bought it, without a lumber saw mill next door, breaking previously scerene decibel levels.

She has prepared valid arguments. Please consider her reality living next to a sidewinder like

Wasserman,who has manipulated all the property lines around his new development.

Development should be pursuant to determining correct property lines FIRST!

Also, City records of 1998-99 re: aborted development of Devil's Cut-Off due to alluvial flow and PAMB

Wasserman worked his unpermitted development for 30 years before filing for appropriate permits

after the fact. Where are fines for this privileged Councilman?

Why is there no current PAMB survey? Why, when Mayor Dahlhoff served, was she

concerned with decibel levels disturbing the PAMB, which we had come to know

lives all over town in everyone's yards. Point Arena is perfect for digging rodents.

4 Attach additional sheets as necessary to fully describe the grounds for appeal.
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5. Appellant certifications

| attest that to the best of my knowledge, all information and facts in this appeal are
correct and complete.

Debra Keipp

Print name

Signature

Dec. 9, 2020

Date of Signature

5. Representative authorizations

While not required, you may identify others to represent you in the appeal process. If
you do, they must have the power to bind you in all matters concerning the appeal. To
do so, please complete the representative authorization form below and check this box
to acknowledge that you have done so.

v | have authorized a representative, and | have provided authorization for them on

the representative authorization form attached.

5 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own certification. Please attach
additional sheets as necessary.

6 If there are multiple appellants, each appellant must provide their own representative authorization form
to identify others who represent them. Please attach additional sheets as necessary.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE (415) 904-5200

FAX (415) 904-5400

DISCLOSURE OF REPRESENTATIVES

If you intend to have anyone communicate on your behalf to the California Coastal
Commission, individual Commissioners, and/or Commission staff regarding your coastal
development permit (CDP) application (including if your project has been appealed to the
Commission from a local government decision) or your appeal, then you are required to
identify the name and contact information for all such persons prior to any such
communication occurring (see Public Resources Code, Section 30319). The law provides
that failure to comply with this disclosure requirement prior to the time that a
communication occurs is a misdemeanor that is punishable by a fine or imprisonment and
may lead to denial of an application or rejection of an appeal.

To meet this important disclosure requirement, please list below all representatives who
will communicate on your behalf or on the behalf of your business and submit the list to the
appropriate Commission office. This list could include a wide variety of people such as
attorneys, architects, biologists, engineers, etc. If you identify more than one such
representative, please identify a lead representative for ease of coordination and
communication. You must submit an updated list anytime your list of representatives
changes. You must submit the disclosure list before any communication by your
representative to the Commission or staff occurs.

Your Name Debra Keipp

CDP App"cation or Appea| Number 2020-02(01) - 44600/240 Port Road

Lead Representative

Name Arabella Arassy

Title Property owner, neighbor next door.
Street Address. NG
City
State, Zip
Email Address

Daytime Phone |

Your Signature

Date of Signature
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From:

Coastal

Subject: Fw: Wasserman industrial development in Point Arena Mountain Beaver territory, and several other overlooked
encroachments.
Date: Tuesday, December 8, 2020 10:29:51 PM

Additionally, CDP Appeal Form submitted under separate cover e-mail in consecutive order.

From: Debra Keipp <debrakeipp@yahoo.com>

To: Sylvia.Targ@coastal.ca.gov <sylvia.targ@coastal.ca.gov>

Cc: City of Point Arena <admin@pointarena.ca.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 8, 2020, 02:13:22 PM PST

Subject: Wasserman industrial development in Point Arena Mountain Beaver territory, and several other
overlooked encroachments.

| am a former Planner and City Council Member with the City of Point Arena, around the turn of the last
century(!). For much of the time, Council also served as Planners and were paid $35/month, if the City
hadn't voted to with hold salaries altogether in a budget crisis! | sat with Mayor Leslie Dahlhoff,
Wasserman, Kevin Gallagher (Coast Guard House) and John Tante (Wharf Master's Inn). All of us
owned property in Arena Cove Canyon on Port and Mill Streets.

During my time as a Planner, we worked diligently on creating a General Plan with actual ordinances,
(modeled after the City of Calistoga). While Calistoga was geographically considered much larger than
Point Arena, we used Calitoga's plan as a kind of template from which to draw that which was usable for
Point Arena. Among our consideration for compilation of many of those guidelines and adopted
ordinances were environmentally protected plants and animals.

Have you ever been to Point Arena?

| owned property bordering both sides of Point Arena Creek, and abutting Richard Wasserman's Mill
Street four-plex rentals during the time we both sat on these City boards together. This area of Mill Street
flourished with wildlife and endangered flora and fauna species, the Point Arena Mountain Beaver, among
them, which we tried to preserve according the 12/12/1999 Endangered Species Act related to the PAMB
in Point Arena (although they were originally noticed by Fish and Wildlife, when discovered gassed to
death outside their burrows way up in Manchester when an anhydrous ammonia tank spilled into Russian
River way down in Sonoma County).

| moved up to Point Arena from Berkeley in the '90's, and prior to that, the first environmental creek
restoration project was funded to a Berkeley woman for the restoration of Point Arena Creek, which
borders Mill Street. Absolute PAMB territory.

As Planners we made allowances for thorough inspection and EIR's of the limestone cliffs and PAMB
areas in question also belonging to R. Wasserman at his Port Road home. As well, the unpermitted
driveway that Wasserman graded and paved in the past, sits half on his neighbor’s property, as the
property stakes were long ago, pulled out between Wasserman and Fox properties/homes by Richey
Wasserman to build his unpermitted driveway. This driveway, previously named Devil's Cut-Off, served
as a skid-road short-cut to Arena Cove from Lake Street to Port Road. Planners had voted to NOT
develop it as a fire road.

As Planners we also made allowances for and passed ordinances for acceptable noise decibel levels,
and light levels, as to not blot out the night stars, ...as much as we could for a small berg like Point Arena
boasting 420 people, at the time.

One night | remember Eric Dahlhoff, the mayor's husband, standing outside their home with a decibel
meter obtaining noise levels on the refrigeration unit on one of Ocean Fresh Fish's trucks. After a long

EXHIBIT #11: Appeal Documents (Permit Amendment)
A-1-PTA-20-0028 & A-1-PTA-20-0074 Wasserman
Page 87 of 88



day fishing and loading, they had a BBQ at Jeff Gunning's, next to the Dahlhoff's and parked the
refrigeration truck there for a few minutes. The Dahlhoff's were upset by the noise of the refer truck and
were trying to report it to the Sheriff as a nuisance.

Can't imagine the noise from Richard Wasserman's saw mill is going to be music to the ears, either, do
you?

Wasserman had appointment Mayor Dahlhoff, who ran on the environmental ticket, and both voted in
favor of many of the same issues concerning sanctuary for the PAMB, grading ordinances, lighting
issues, building and planning set-backs acceptable to the privacy, peace and enjoyment of personal
space within our homes, regarding encroachment of building projects within the City limits of Point Arena,
while respecting the rural sensitive habitat setting we all love and want to maintain. Within Point Arena
there are several microclimates as they relate to the limestone cliffs scattered throughout town.

Point Arena Council and Planners also changed their political affiliation to Green Party during that time
and introduced a Corporate Personhood Ordinance.

My concern is that the City of Point Arena has misled and directed CCC in favor of Wasserman's plan
bereft of validity on many environmental levels. Unfortunately, in the department of white guys in
positions of power, Wasserman has served many times as Mayor over the last forty years in Point
Arena.

Don't you suppose at this point in his political career, it's probably time to pay off alot of favors? I'm just
going by appearances in this particular oversight.

| ask you to look at the one minority who voted against approving Wasserman's building plan and ask this
minority what his concerns were. He asked some very credible questions. We were very excited to see
Jonathan Torres take a seat with the City of Point Arena Planners and Council, but he recently quit after
one term, discouraged at the way the process was used... votes for personal gain after many years'
service to the City of Point Arena.

| understand Richard Shoemaker is "waiting to retire until after Richard Wasserman's plan is approved".
Interesting pre-cognizant choice of words.

Approval of this plan if purely "pissing backwards" for Mr. Wasserman, considering how he's followed the
vote of Mayor Dahlhoff on practically all of the PAMB sanctuary votes, in particular, within the City of
Point Arena, since their inception when their habitat protection act was passed 12/12/1999.

Richard Wasserman of all people should not be asking for any exceptions in regards to this building
project and trying to pass off his property as NOT PAMB territory. We all know better, those of us who've
live(d) there. | frequent Dori Fox's property regularly and walk the Bullamore horse pasture as well.
Wasserman, too, must have a valid PAMB survey by an un-biased party, unconcerned with approval of
this cockamamie plan.

| ask that the CCC delay at least approval of this plan in favor of actual inspections from representatives
from both sides, in toto. Wasserman's unilateral influence is not to be trusted in this regard.

To approve an industrial saw mill in this environmentally protected area of the City of Point Arena is
ludicrous from an environmental point of view.

Sincerely,

Debra Keipp
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